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Foreword. 

The primary object of this pamphlet has been to set 
forth the relevant data gathered by others and to bring 
down to date the record of the descendants of Colonel 
v-Villiam Rice, of Worthington, 11ass., and Wealthy Cot
trell, his wife. The data hereinafter set forth regarding· 
the ancestors of vVilliam Rice, of Boemar, Buckingham
shire, England, is based on pedigrees prepared some 
years ago by Charles K. Winslow, supplemented to some 
extent by inforn1atio11 regarding the n1aternal ances
tors of that William Rice contained in pedigrees com
piled by Moncure C. Carpender and those in the inter
esting volume, entitled Your Family Tree, by David 
Starr Jordan and Sarah Louise I{imball (New York, 
1929). No attempt has been made to utilize or to 
verify all the data available from these sources. To set 
forth the family tree of William Rice of Boemar with all 
its ramifications is beyond the scope of this pamphlet. It 
is, however, of interest to note· that Y oitr Family Tree 
points out that Alfred the Great and Charlemagne are 
among the ancestors of most American fa1nilies of English 
descent. 

A Genealogical History of the Rice Family, by Andrew 
Henshaw Ward (Boston, 1858), regarding the American 
ancestors of Colonel William Rice of Worthington and 
his earlier descendants, and manuscripts long since given 
the compiler by Mrs. Thomas Olcott and Mrs. Nathan F. 
Dixon regarding the ancestors of Wealthy Cottrell, have 
been relied on and followed without independent genealo
gical research. Data contained in By the N arne of Rice, 
by Charles Eln1er R.j ce ( Alliance, Ohio, 1911), and in 
Descendants of Joseph Rice of Con-way, "li1assachitsetts, 
by Rev. Ed,vin B. Rice . ( N e,v York, 1904), also has been 
utilized. It has been possible to continue these earlier 
records only through the aid cheerfully given by many 
living 1nen1bers of the descendants of Colonel vVillian1 
Rice of vVorthington. 

November 1, 1938. 





RICE ANCESTORS. 

The name of Rice is derived from the vVelsh Rhys or 
Rees, meaning ''red-haired.'' The Anglo-Saxon meaning 
given to the nan1e is ''power'' or '' don1inion. '' 

The following data regarding the ancestors of Colonel 
William Rice, of "\V orthington, Mass., extends over so 
many generations and includes so many names that it has 
been deemed advisable in the interests of clarity to use 
separate headings under which to list his ancestors. 
Colonel William Rice of Worthington was a descendant, 
in the sixth generation, of Deacon Edmund Rice who emi
grated to A1nerica in 1638, and the latter was a grandson 
of William Rice, of Boemar, Buckinghamshire, England. 
William Rice of Boemar was a son of Sir Rice ap Griffith 
and Lady Katharine Howard, his wife. There is herein 
set forth, separately: (one) paternal ancestors of William 
Rice of Boemar; (two) maternal ancestors of William 
Rice of Boemar; and (three) line of descent of Colonel 
William Rice of Worthington from vVilliam Rice of 
Boemar. 
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ONE: PATERNAL AxcESTORS OF 

,,1u__.LIAM R1cE, OF BoEMAR, BucKI~GHAMSHIRE, ENGLAND. 

I. 

Uryan Reged, who was fifth in descent from Coel Code
vog, King of the Britons. He n1arried Margaret La Faye, 
daughter of Gerolus, or Gerlois, Duke of Cornwall. 

Uryan Reged was by birth a Cambro-Briton, and in 
the sixth century was Prince of North Briton. He was 
expelled by the Saxons and fled to Wales, where he was 
Prince of Reged, and Lord of Kidwelly, Carunllou and 
Iskennen, in South Wales. He built the castle of Carrey 
Cermin in Carmarthenshire. 

II. 

Pasgen, son of (I) U ryan Reged and ~Iargaret La Faye, 
his wife. 

III. 

Morr, son of (II) Pasgen. 

IV. 

Llarch, son of (III) Morr. 

V. 

Rhyne, son of (IV) Llarch. 
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Cecilt, son of (V) Rhyne. 

VII. 

Gurwared, son of (VI) Cecil t. 

VIII. 

Kynbathwye, son of (VII) Gurwared. 

IX. 

Lloarch, son of (VIII) Kynbathwye. 

X. 

Eynion, Lord of Kidwelly, son of (IX) Lloarch. 

XI. 

Gronwey, Lord of Kidwelly and Iskennen, son of (X) 
Eynion. 

XII. 

Rice, Lord of Iskeuucn, son of (XI) Gro1r\vey. He 
married Margaret, daughter and co-heir of Griffith, of 
I{iddz, Lord of G"r~~nyay. 
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XIII. 

Elider ap· Rice, of Iskennen, son of (XII) Rice, Lord of 
lskennen, and 1iiargaret, his ,vif e. He 1narried Gladis, 
daughter of Phillip, son of Bah, ,vho ,vas a son of G,vath 
Voed, Lord of Efgin,vriath. 

XIV. 

Sir Elider Ddy, Knight of the Sepulchre, son of (XIII) 
Elider ap Rice and Gladis, his wife. He 1narried Cicely, 
daughter of Siscilte ap l-Iyn, son of )lorithigne, Lord of 
Cantresclif e. 

xv. 
Phillip ap Elider Fitz Uryan, son of (XIV) Sir Elider 

Ddy and Cicely, his ,vife. He 1narried Gladis, daughter 
of David Uras. 

XVI. 

Nicholas ap Phillip Fitz Uryan, son of (XV) Phillip 
ap Elider Fitz lTryan and Gladis, his wife. He 1narried 
Joan, daughter of Griffith ap Lle,vellin V' oythes. 

XVII. 

Griffith ap Nicholas Fitz Uryan, son of ( X"\TI) Nicholas 
ap Phillip Fitz Uryan and Joan, his ,vife. Ile 1narried, 
first, Mabel, daughter of 1Ieredith ap I-Ienry Dune, of 
I~i<l,velly, "\;Vale8. 

Griffith ap Nichol~s ,vas a Yorkist and ,,,.as slain at 
\V akefie] d. 
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XVIII. 

Thomas ap Griffith Fitz Uryan, son of (XVII) Griffith 
ap Nicholas Fitz Uryan and Niabel, his first wife. l-Ic 
married, first, Elizabeth, daughter of Sir John Griffith, of 
North ,,Tales, a descendant of I-Iowell ap Griffith, Lord of 
Lansadorne, who ,vas a great-great-grandson of Yer
,vorth, Lord of Krickheath, in North Wales. 

XIX. 

Sir Rice ap Thomas Fitz Uryan, of Elmalin, Carmarth
enshire, Wales, son of (XVIII) Thomas ap Griffith Fitz 
Uryan and Elizabeth, his first wife. He married, first, 
Eva, daughter and heiress of Henry ap Gwilliam. 

To King Henry VII. (then Henry, Earl of Richmond), 
on his landing with a small force at Milford Haven in 1485, 
Sir Rice ap Thomas repaired with a considerable accession 
of choice soldiers, marching with them to Bosworth Field. 
King Henry VII. made him a Knight Banneret for his 
valuable aid at the battle of Bosworth, and in 1506 Sir 
Rice was elected a Knight of the Garter. In the follow
ing reign, at the battle of Therouenne and at the siege 
of Tournay, in 1513, he was Captain of the Light Horse. 
It is stated that while he was never more than a knight, he 
was considered little less than a prince in his own country. 
Sir Rice was the proprietor of large estates in the counties 
of Pembroke, Carn1arthen, Glamorgan and Cardigan, 
"\Vales. 

xx. 
Sir Griffith Rice, son of (XIX) Sir Rice ap Tho1nas 

Fitz Uryan and Eva, his first ,vife. He married Katherine, 
daughter of Sir John St. John. 
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Sir Griffith Rice ,vas n1ade a l~night of the Bath at the 
111arriage of Arthur, Prince of Wales, in 1501. 

XXI. 

Sir Rice ap Griffith, also written Rice ap Griffith Fitz 
Uryan, son of (XX) Sir Griffith Rice and Katherine, his 
wife, was born probably in 1500. He n1arried Lady Kath
arine Howard (see XV, page 15). 

Sir Rice ap Griffith ,vas beheaded, in public, on Tower 
Hill, January 4, 1531/2, during the reign of Henry VIII., 
for a political offense. 

XXII. 

William Rice, of Boemar, Buckinghamshire, England 
( see I, page 17), was a son of ( XXI) Sir Rice a p Griffith 
and Lady Katharine Howard (see XV, page 15), his wife. 
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Two: ~iATERNAL ANCESTORS OF 

WILLIAM RICE, of BoEl\1AR, BucKINGHAMSHIRE, ENGLAND. 

I. 

William I., the Conqueror, King of England, illegiti
mate son of Robert I., sixth Duke of Normandy (a descend
ant of the Emperor Charlemagne), and Arletta, daughter 
of a tanner at Falaise, was born in 1027 or 1028. He 
married, in 1053, Matilda, daughter of Bald,vin V., seventh 
Count of Flanders (a descendant of the Emperor Charle
magne, of Alfred the Great, I{ing of England, and of 
Lyderic, Count of Harlebek, the first hereditary Governor 
of Flanders), and his wife Adela, sister of Henry I. and 
daughter of Robert II., King of ].,ranee, a great-great
grandson of Robert the Strong, of France. 

William the Conqueror died at Rouen, September 9, 
1087. ~Iatilda, his wife, died November 2, 1083. Both 
were buried at Caen, in Normandy. 

II. 

Henry I., King of England, youngest son of (I) Wil
liam the Conqueror and 11atilda, his wife, was born at 
Selby, Yorkshire, in 1068. He 1narried, first, in 1100, 
Matilda, daughter of 11alcolm III., I{ing of Scotland ( a 
descendant of Fergus l\1or ~Iac Earca, first absolute King 
of Scotland of the l\1ilesian race), and his wife Margaret, 
daughter of Edward the Exile, son of Edmund II., I{ing 
of England, a descendant of Alfred the Great. 

I{ing Henry I. died near Gisors, Decen1ber l, 1135, and 
,vas buried in the abbey of Reading. Tuiatilda, his first 
,vif e .. ,vas born in 1080 and died in 1118. 
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III. 

Matilda, Queen of England, only surviving child of 
(II) King Henry I. and Matilda, his :first wife, was born 
in 1102. After the death of her first husband, Emperor 
Henry V. of Germany, she married, second, in 1129, 
Geoffrey Plantagenet, Count of Anjou, son of Fulco V., 
Count of Anjou, King of Jerusalen1, and his first ,vife, 
Ermengard, daughter and heiress of Helias, Count of 
Maine. 

Geoffrey Plantagenet died September 7, 1151, and was 
buried in St. Julian's Church at Le Mans. Matilda, his 
widow, died January 30, 1164. 

IV. 

Henry II., King of England, son of (III) Queen Matilda 
and Geoffrey Plantagenet, her second husband, was born 
at Le l\Ians, March 25, 1133. He married, in 1152, Eleanor, 
Duchess of Aquitaine, daughter and heiress of William V., 
Duke of Aquitaine, and the divorced wife of Louis VII., 
King of France. 

King Henry II. died at Chinon, July 6, 1189, and was 
buried at Fontevraud. Eleanor, his widow, died in 1202. 

V. 

John, King of England, youngest son of (IV) King 
Henry II. and Eleanor, his wife, was born at Oxford, 
December 24, 1167. He married, second, in August, 1200, 
Isabel, daughter and heiress of Aymer de Taillefer, 
Count d 'Angoule111e, and his ,vif e, Lady Alice de Courte-
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uey, a great-great-granddaughter of Henry I., King of 
I11rance, and his "\\rife Anne, of Russia. 

King John died October 19, 1216, and was buried at 
vVorcester. Isabel, his second ,vife, died in 1246 and 
,vas buried at Fontevraud. 

VI. 

Henry III., l{ing of England, eldest son of ( V) King 
John and Isabel, his second wife, ,vas born at Winchester, 
October 1, 1207. He n1arried, January 14, 1236, Eleanor, 
daughter and heiress of Ray1nond Berenger IV., Count 
of Provence ( a descendant of Sancho III., the Great, 
I{ing of Castile, Navarre and Aragon), and his wife 
Beatrix, daughter of Thomas, Count of Savoy, a great
grandson of Humbert II., Count of :Oiaurienne. 

King Henry III. died at vVest111inster, November 16, 
1272. Eleanor, his widow, died at Amesbury, June 25, 
1291. 

VII. 

Edward I., King of England, eldest son of (VI) King 
Henry III. and Eleanor, his ,vife, ,vas born at West-
1ninster, June 17, 1239. He married, second, September 
8, 1299, Margaret, daughter of Philip III., l{ing of France 
( a descendant of Robert the Strong, of France), and his 
"\\rife 11ary, daughter of Henry III., Duke of Brabant, a 

descendant of the Emperor Charlen1agne. 

I{ing Ecl\vard I. died at Burgh-on-Sands, nrar Car
lisle, ,July 7, 1307, and ,vas buried at ,Vest.minster. 
}Iargaret, his second ,vife, "\\ras born about 1282 and died 
. lq~ 8 
]_]1 0-1 • 
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VIII. 

Thomas Plantagenet, Earl of Norfolk, Earl 1Iarshal 
of England, son of (VII) I{ing Edward I. and 11:argaret, 
his second wife, was born at Brotherton, Yorkshire, June 
1, 1300. Ile 1narried, first, Alice, daughter of Sir Roger 
de Hales, coroner of Norfolk. 

Thon1as Plantagenet died in August, 1338, and was 
buried in the abbey of Bury St. Edmunds. Alice, his first 
,vife, died about 1330. 

IX. 

Margaret Plantagenet, Duchess of Norfolk, elder 
daughter of (VIII) Thomas Plantagenet and Alice, his 
first wife, was born about 1320. She married, first, in 
1337 or 1338, John de Segrave, third Lord Segrave. 

John, third Lord Segrave, died in 1353. Margaret 
Plantagenet, his widow, was created Duchess of Norfolk 
in 1397. She died in 1399, and was buried in the choir of 
the Grey Friars', London. 

X. 

Elizabeth de Segrave, only child of (IX) :Niargaret 
Plantagenet and John, third Lord Segrave, her first hus
band. She married John de Mowbray, fourth Lord 1tio"r
bray, son of John,. third Lord Mo-\vbray, and his ,vif e 
Joan, daughter of Henry Plantagenet, third Earl of 
Lancaster, a grandson of Henry III., King of England. 
John, third Lord lVIowbray, ,vas a son of John, second Lor<l 
1\1:o,vbray, Sheriff of Yorkshire and Governor of the city 
of York, ,vho in 1321 ,vas hanged at York after the battle 
of Boroughbridge. John, second Lord ~Io,vbray, was a 
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son of Roger, the first of the family sum1noned to Parlia
n1ent as Baron Tuiowbray of Axholme, by writ dated June 
23, 1295. 

John, fourth Lord J\ifowbray, was born about 1328. He 
,vas a crusader and ,vas killed in conflict ,vith the Turks, 
in 1368, in Thrace. Elizabeth de SegraYe, his widow, died 
about 1375. 

XI. 

Thomas Mowbray, Duke of Norfolk, Earl ~1arshal of 
England, son of (X) Lady Elizabeth de Segrave and John, 
fourth Lord Niowbray, her husband, was born in 1366. 
He married, second, in July, 1384, Elizabeth, daughter of 
Richard Fitz Alan, tenth Earl of Arundel (a descendant 
of Henry I., King of France, and his ,vif e Anne, of Russia), 
and his first ,vife, Elizabeth, daughter of William de 
Bohun, Earl of Northan1pton. William de Bohun was a 
son of Humphrey de Bohun, fourth Earl of Hereford and 
Essex ( a descendant of Henry I., King of France, and 
his wife Anne, of Russia), and his ,vife Elizabeth, daughter 
of Edward I., King of England, and his first wife, Prin
cess Eleanor of Castile. 

Thomas Niowbray was created Earl Niarshal of Eng
land in 1386, and Duke of Norfolk in 1397. He died of the 
plague at Venice, September 22 (or 27), 1399. Elizabeth, 
his second wife, died July 8, 1425. 

XII. 

Margaret Mowbray, elder daughter of (XI) Thomas 
~Io,vbray and Elizabeth, his second wife. She 111arried 
Sir Robert Howard, of Stoke Neyland, Suffolk, son of 
Sir John Ho-,varcl ( a descendant of Robert Ho,vard, 
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the owner of "\Vigenhall and other estates in Norfolk) and 
his second ,vife, Alice, daughter of Sir William Tendring, 
of Teudring, Xorfolk. 

Sir Robert Ho\\'"ard died in 1436. 

XIII. 

John Howard, Duke of Norfolk, Earl lYiarshal of Eng
land, son of (XII) Lady Margaret Mowbray and Sir 
Robert Howard, her husband. He married, first, Catherine, 
daughter of Sir William de Moleyns. 

John Ho,vard was an eminent Yorkist and filled vari
ous offices and places of high trust during the reigns 
of Edward IV. and Richard III., and was by the latter 
created Duke of Norfolk and Earl Marshal of England, 
June 28, 1483. ,vhile supporting Richard III. he was 
slain, August 22, 1485, on Bosworth Field, and thereafter 
attainted by Parlian1ent. Catherine, his first wife, died at 
Stoke Neyland, Suffolk, November 3, 1465. 

XIV. 

Thomas Howard, second Duke of Norfolk, Earl lYiar
shal of England, Earl of Surrey, son of (XIII) John 
Howard and Catherine, his first ,vife, was born at Stoke 
Neyland, Suffolk, in 1443. He n1arried, second, Agnes, 
sister of Sir Philip Tilney and daughter of Hug~h 
Tilney, of Skirbeck and Boston, Lincolnshire. 

Thon1as Ho,vard ,v-as created Earl of Surrey, June 28, 
1483. Taken prisoner at the battle of Bosworth and at
tainted by Parlia1nent, he spent three years in the To,ver, 
after which he was released and restored to his earldom. 
In 1510 he was created Earl Marshal of England. He was 
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the victor at Flodden Field, Septe1nber 9, 1513, and was 
rewarded by being created Duke of Norfolk on February 
1, 1514, ,vith precedeney as of the creation of 1483. He 
died at Fra1nlinghan1 Castle, May 21, 1524, and was buried 
in Thetford AbbeY . . 

X\T. 

Katharine Howard, daughter of (XIV) Thomas 
1Ioward and Agnes, his second wife. She married, first, 
Sir Rice ap Griffith, also ,vritten Rice ap Griffith Fit.2 
Uryan (see XXI, page 7). She was buried May 11, 1554. 

XVI. 

William Rice, of Boemar, Buckinghamshire, England 
(see I, page 17), was a son of (XV) Lady I(atharine 
Howard and Sir Rice ap Griffith (see XXI, page 7), her 
first husband. 





ERR.ATA, Rathbone' s '' Colonel Wm e Hice.:~ 1338. 
p.17. For ancestry of Deacon 1dmurrl Rice 
see "The American Ge ne&logist", v .10, p .13~3-137; 
v.ll, p.14-21; and·v.15, p.2~7. 
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THREE : LINE OF DESCENT OF 

COLONEL w ILLIAM RICE, OF w ORTHINGTON' MASSACHUSETTS, 

FROM WILLIAM RrcE, OF BoEMAR, BucKINGHAMSHIRE, 

ENGLAND. 

I. 

William Rice, of Boemar, Buckinghamshire, England, 
son of Sir Rice ap Griffith (see XXI, page 7) and Lady 
Katharine Howard (see XV, page 15), his wife, was born 
in 1522. He was granted a coat of arms in 1555. 

II. 

Thomas Rice, son of (I) William Rice, was born 
probably in 1555. 

III. 

Deacon Edmund Rice, son of (II) Thomas Rice, 
was born in Buckinghamshire, England, about 1594. He 
married, first, Tamazine ( or Thomasine) --. In 1627 
he was living in Berkhan1pstead, Hertfordshire, England, 
and from there he came with his ,vif e and seven children, 
and another child born during the voyage, to A1ner
ica, landing in J\tlassachusetts in 1638. The first mention 
of hirn after his arrival is at Sudbury, 1fass., ,vhere he 
shared in three divisions of land, the first of ,vhich was 
n1ade in 1639. That settle1nent, called '' the plantation 
lying near unto Concord,'' ,xlas incorporated in 1639 
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under the na1ne of Sudbury. Edn1und Rice ,vas one of 
the committee appointed by the Colonial Court on Sep
tember 4, 1639, to apportion land to the inhabitants. He 
owned lands in and out of the town, and so1ne of these 
properties f orn1ed part of the old Rice homestead, which 
ren1ained in the family for generations, and which was 
situated not far from the "Five Paths." He ,vas admitted 
a freen1an 1\1:ay 13, 1640. From 1639 to 1644 he served as 
a Selectman, and in 1648 became a Deacon in the church. 
He was a Deputy to the General Court, for the town of 
Sudbury, in 1640, 1643, 1652, 1653 and 1654. 

Deacon Edn1und Rice ,vas one of thirteen residents 
of Sudbury who, in 165-6, petitioned the General Court for 
a new plantation, which was granted to them and subse
quently incorporated under the name of ¥arlborough in 
1660. The Deacon removed there with his family and 
had a house lot of fifty acres granted to him by the pro
prietors of the town. This lot, on which he built and 
resided, was in the westerly part of Marlborough. He 
was intrusted with various important duties by the 
General Court, which he discharged with a fidelity that 
occasioned repeated calls for his services. The records of 
Sudbury and Marlborough contain ample evidence of his 
vigilant and fatherly care in promoting the welfare of 
those inf ant settlements, the destruction of ,vhich by the 
Indians occurred after his <lea th. 

Tan1azine, the first ,vif e of Deacon Edrnund Rice, died 
in Sudbury, ~fass., J unc 13, 1654; and he afterwards 
married again. In 1858 a chronology was published 
,vhich listed at least 1,400 families and about 7,000 in
dividuals having one co111mon ancestor in the person of 
Edmund Rice. 
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Deacon Edmund Rice died in 1\-iarlborough, 1\1:ass., 
lviay 3, 1663, and was buried at Sudbury. A deposition of 
his in the court files at Cambridge, 1Iass., n1ade April 3, 
1656, stated his age to be "about sixty-t,vo years." His 
estate was inventoried May 15, 1663, and appraised at 
£ 7 43.8.4. 

IV. 

Benjamin Rice, son and tenth child of (III) Deacon 
Edmund Rice and Tamazine, his first wife, was born in 
Sudbury, Mass., May 31, 1640, being the first child of 
Deacon Edmund Rice born in America. Benjamin Rice 
resided in Sudbury, and married, about 1662, Mary Brown. 
On May 23, 1685, he sued Dr. vVilliam Avery, of Boston, 
for malpractice. Verdict, however, was rendered for the 
defendant, one Daniel Pond having testified that "ten 
years ago Benjamin Rice, of Sudbury, came to my house, 
in Dedham, with his feet frozen, and lodged there. Dr. 
William Avery's son, Benjamin, cut off one foot at the 
lowest joint, and staunched the blood ,vith a musquash 
skin.'' Dr. William A very did not appear, by the evidence 
in the case, to have been present at the operation. Ben
jamin Rice died in Sudbury, Mass., Decen1ber 19, 1713. 

lvlary Bro-\vn, wife of Benjamin Rice, was born May 18, 
1642, and died January 3, 1690 /1. She was a daughter of 
Deacon William Brown, of Sudbury, and his ,vife tfary, 
daughter of Thomas Besbeth, of Sudbury. 

V. 

Ebenezer Rice, only child of (IV) Benja1nin Rice and 
Mary Brown, his wife, was born l\fay 1, 1671, and married, 
lV[ay 17, 1698, Bethia Williams. He resided in Sudbury, 
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Mass., where he died on June 21, 1724. His estate was 
inventoried July 10, 1724, and appraised at £ 337, in
cluding a meadow on the west side of the river. 

Bethia Williams, wife of Ebenezer Rice, was born in 
Roxbury, Mass., April 26, 1676, and died July 6, 1721. 
She was descended from : 

1. Robert Williams, of West Somerton, Norfolk, Eng
land. He was a ·well-to-do husbandman, and was Church
,varden in 1600 and 1602. He died between February 12, 
1606, the date of his will, and March 28, 1609, the date of 
its probate. 

2. Stephen Williams, son of (1) Robert Williams. He 
resided in Great Yarmouth, Norfolk, England, and married 
there, September 22, 1605, Margaret Cooke. He was a 
cordwainer ( i.e., a worker in Cordovan leather, a shoe
maker). In 1625 Stephen, his wife and their son Thomas 
died of the plague within a few days of each other. Stephen 
Williams was buried September 19, 1625. 

Margaret Cooke, wife of (2) Stephen Williams, was 
buried at Yarmouth, September 13, 1625. She was a 
daughter of Nicholas Cooke, of North Repps, Norfolk, Eng
land, and Winifred Webster, his wife. 

3. Robert Williams, son of (2) Stephen Williams and 
Margaret Cooke, his wife. He was born probably in July, 
1607, and was baptized in the St. Nicholas Parish Church at 
Great Yarmouth, Norfolk, England, December 11, 1608. Ile 
n1arried, first, probably before 1630, Elizabeth Stalham. 
He was a cordwainer 's apprentice at Norwich, Norfolk, 
from 1623 to 1630, when he ,vas admitted a freeman of Nor
wich. In 1635 he was a member of the Ancient and 
Honorable Artillery Company of London, Warden of the 
Guild of Cordwainers, and Sealer of Leather for thr City 
of Norvvich. With his wife, four children, and two servants, 
he can1e to America, possibly in the ''John and Dorothy'' 
of Ipswich or possibly in the "Rose" of Yarmouth, arriving 
at Boston in the summer of 1637. I-le was a husbandman in 
Roxbury, Mass., in 1637, and was admitted a freeman on 
May 2, 1638. He has been called "the common ancestor of 
the divines, civilians, and warriors of this na1ne who have 
honored the country of their birth.'' In 1644 he became 



21 

a me1nber of the Ancient and I-Ionorable .... i\.rtillery Company 
of Massachusetts. The homestead of Robert Williams at 
Roxbury, in which five generations of the family lived and 
died, remained standing until 1794. Robert Williams was 
for some time Town Clerk of Roxbury. 1-Ie received for his 
services two acres of land near Dorchester Brook, and it is 
said he subsequently petitioned the town to take them back 
as they occasioned him '' too much ·worldly care.'' He ,vas 
one of the original subscribers ,vho endowed the Roxbury 
Free School. He died in Roxbury, l\tiass., Septentber 1, 1693. 
IIis great-grandson, Colonel Ephraim Williams, was the 
founder of Williams College. 

Elizabeth Stalham, the first wife of ( 3) Robert Williams, 
was probably a daughter of John Stalham, of St. George, 
Tombland, Norwich, England, and Alicia Gibson, his wife. 
She died in Rox bury, 1\iiass., July 27 ( or 28) , 167 4, possibly 
' ' aged 80 years. '' 

4. Stephen Williams, son of ( 3) Robert Williams and 
Elizabeth Stalham, his first wife. He was born in Roxbury, 
Mass., November 8, 1640, and married, in April, 1666, 
Sarah Wise. He was a farmer, and inherited from his 
father, with whom he lived, the family hon1estead in Roxbury. 
He was Captain of a troop serving at the eastward, 1704-170:5, 
and Captain of the Red Troop of Horse, in command of the 
frontier, 1707-1712, serving in the sum111er of 1710 as guard 
to Colonel Schuyler and the lVIaqua Indians. Stephen Wil
lia1ns died February 15, 1719 /20. 

Sarah Wise, wife of ( 4) Stephen Williams, was born 
Dece1nber 19, 1647, and died in 1728. She was a daughter 
of Joseph Wise, of Roxbury, and Mary Thomson ( or Thomp
son), his wife, who were married Decernber 3, 1641. Joseph 
Wise died September 12, 1684, and his wido"r died August 
4, 1693. 

Bethia Williams, wife of (V) Ebenezer Rice, was a 
daughter of ( 4) Stephen Williams and Sarah Wise, his 
·wife. 

VI. 

Ebenezer Rice, only son of (V) Ebenezer Rice and 
Bethia Williams; his ,vife, ,vas born probably in Sudbury, 
~iass., November 24, 1709, and married, 1Iarch 23, 17 43, 



Anna Rice. He resided in West borough, Mass., where all 
his children were born, and later removed to Conway, 
Mass. 

Anna Rice, wife of Ebenezer Rice, was born J\1ay 6, 
1722. She was descended from: 

1. William Rice of Boomar (see I, page 17). 

2. Thomas Rice (see II, page 17). 

3. Deacon Edmund Rice (see III, page 17) and Tama
zine, his first wife. 

4. Thomas Rice, son of ( 3) Deacon Edmund Rice and 
Tamazine, his first wife.. He was born in England, about 
1622, and came to America with his parents in 1638. He 
married Mary King, and resided in Sudbury and Marl
borough, Mass., removing to the latter town about 1664. 
I-le became a freeman in 1660. Thomas Rice died in Marl
borough, November 16, 1681. 

5. Thomas Rice, son of ( 4) Thomas Rice and Mary King, 
his wife. He was born in Sudbury, June 30, 1654, and 
resided in Marlborough, Mass. He married, second, the 
10th of the 11th month, 1681, Anna Rice. For several 
years he represented 1\1:arlborough in the General Court. 
By a division of JVIarlborough in 1717 his residence ,vas in 
Westborough, where in 1724 he was one of the original 
members of the church. His death is not found on record. 

Anna Rice, the second wife of ( 5) Thomas Rice, ·was born 
November 19, 1661, and died in vVestborough, Mass., May 2, 
1731. She ·was descended from: 

(a) William Rice of Boemar (see I, page 17). 

(b) Thomas Rice (see II, page 17). 

( c) Deacon Edmund Rice ( see III, page 17) and 
Tamazine, his first wife. 

( d) Ed~1v1ard Rice, son of ( c) Deacon Edn1und Rice 
and Ta1nazine, his first ·wife. I-le was born in England, 
about 1619, and ca1ne to A1nerica ·with his parents in 
1638. I-le n1arried Agnes (sometimes ,,Titten Annis or 
.A.nne) Bent; and possibly 1narried, second, Anna -
In 1664 he removed from Sudbury to Marlborough, 
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J.\!Iass., where he was a Deacon in the church. On October 
2, 1666, he deposed that he was forty-seven years old. I-le 
died in l\1arlborough, August 15, 1712, and his ,vidow 
died there on June 4, 1713, aged eighty-three. 

Anna Rice, the second ,vife of ( 5) Thon1as Rice, ,vas 
a daughter of ( d) Edward Rice. 

6. Charles Rice, son of ( 5) Thomas Rice and Anna Rice, 
his second wife. He was born July 7, 1684, and married, 
April 26, 1711, at Marlborough, Mass., Rachel Wheeler. 
He later resided in Westborough, Mass., where on August 
24, 1729, he and his ·wife were admitted as members of the 
church. 

Anna Rice, wife of (VI) Ebenezer Rice, was a daughter 
of (6) Charles Rice and Rachel Wheeler, his wife. 

VII. 

Joseph Rice, son of (VI) Ebenezer Rice and Anna 
Rice, his wife, was born in Westborough, Mass., Febru
ary 12, 17 45. He married, first, June 18, 1772, Mary Green. 
(Joseph Rice's twin brother Benjamin married Sarah 
Green, younger sister of Joseph Rice's wife, J\!Iary Green.) 
Several years after his marriage Joseph Rice removed 
from West borough to Conway, Mass., where he carried on 
a prosperous blacksmithing business. He marched from 
Conway on the alarm from Lexington, April 19, 1775, 
under Captain Robert c,liver and Colonel Samuel Wil
liams, serving nine days. On May 1, 177 5, he enlisted in 
the eight months' service, in Captain Oliver's Company, 
Colonel Doolittle's Regiment, serving three months and 
eight days, and also served under the same command at 
vVinter Hill in October and N oven1ber, 1775. Joseph Rice 
became largely identified ,vith the social, political and 
religious interests of Con,vay. He died in Con,vay on 
March 9 ~ 1826. 
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1{ary Green, the first wife of Joseph Rice, ,vas born 
in Westborough, February 1, 17 46, and died in Con,vay, 
Mass., about 1786. She was descended from: 

1. Joseph Green. 

2. Joseph Green, son of (1) Joseph Green. He married 
Abigail -- , who died January 14, 1770. 

3. Joseph Green, son of (2) Joseph Green and Abigail, 
his wife. He married, in Westborough, Mass., December 25, 
17 40, Mary Wright, and died in 1794. His will ,vas probated 
August 20, 1794. 

Mary Green, the first wife of (VII) Joseph Rice, was a 
daughter of ( 3) Joseph Green and Mary Wright, his wife. 

VIII. 

Colonel William Rice (see 1, page 39), of Worthing
ton, Mass., was a son of (VII) Joseph Rice and Mary 
Green, his first wife. 
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COTTRELL ANCESTORS. 

ONE: p ATERN AL .iNCESTORS OF w EALTHY COTTRELL. 

The family nan1e of Cottrell is also variously spelled 
Cotterill, Cottrill, Cotterell, Cotterel, Cottrelle, and 
Cottrel. 

I. 

Nicholas Cottrell, who is first mentioned at Newport, 
R. I., in 1638 or 1639. He was a freeman there in 1655. In 
June, 1660, he was one of a company of some seventy
six Rhode Island men who purchased Westerly, then 
called Misquamicut by the Indians, of Sosoa, the Indian 
owner of the tract. In 1669 he was a freeman at Westerly, 
R. I., and in 1670 a Deputy. He was twice married. He 
died in 1680 or 1681, leaving a widow whose first name 
was Martha and who ,vas then thirty-six years old. His 
will, made in February, 1680, described him as living by 
the Taunton River, and mentioned eight children. 

II. 

Nicholas Cottrell, son of (I) Nicholas Cottrell, was 
admitted a freeman at Westerly, R. I., on October 29, 
1668. He served in King Philip's War in 1675. On June 
8, 1681, he bought two hundred aeres of land for £30. In 
1688 he was Constable, and in 1696 Deputy. On October 
2, 1711, he and thirty-three others bought over five thou
sand acres of vacant lands in Narragansett which had 
been ordered sold by the Assen1bly. The date of his 
1narriage and the name of his ,vif e, ,vho predeceased hi 111, 

are unkno-\vn. He died in ·,v csterly, R. I., intestate, in 
December, 1715, leaving five children. His property ,vas 
inventoried January 11, 1716, and appraised at £114.8.0. 
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III. 

Nicholas Cottrell, son of (II) Nicholas Cottrell, was 
born ab?ut 1658, and married, in March, 1706, Dorothy 
Pendleton. He had the title of Ensign, and in 1675 served 
in King Philip's vVar. He probably removed to Stoning
ton, Conn. He died in 1727. 

On her father's side Dorothy Pendleton was descended 
from: 

1. Brian Pendleton, who was born in England in 1599, 
and married Eleanor --. He ,vas an early settler of 
Watertown, Mass., and became a freeman there on Septem
ber 3, 1634. In 1638 he was one of the petitioners for a 
plantation at Sudbury, Mass., and his name is on the town 
records as one of the foremost business men of that place. 
He returned to Watertown, which town he represented as 
Deputy to the General Court in 1636, 1637, 1638, 164 7 and 
1648. H·e also served as one of the early Selectmen in both 
towns. He then went to Ipswich, Mass., and about 1651 to 
Portsmouth, N. H., where he was Deputy for five years. He 
purchased two hundred acres of land near Winter Harbor, 
Saco, Me., and also acquired considerable other lands in 
Maine. He removed to Saco, but later returned to Ports
mouth. He held the rank of Captain and Major for many 
years, and belonged to the Ancient and Honorable Artillery 
Company of Massachusetts. He was an eminent man in his 
day. His will, made at P,ortsmouth, .. A .. ugust 9, 1677, was 

. probated April 5, 1681. 

I 

2. James Pendleton, only son of ( 1) Brian Pendleton 
and Eleanor, his wife. Ile was born November 1, 1630; and 
1narried, second, in Sudbury, lVIass., April 29, 1656, Hannah 
Goodenow ( see 2, page 27). He later resided in Stoning
ton, Conn., and Westerly, R. I. I-Ie ,,,as a Captain, and in 
1676 served in King Philip's vVar. Ile died Novernher 29~ 
1709. 

Dorothy Pendleton, "Tif e of (III) Nicholas Cottrell, \Yas 
a daughter of (2) Ja1nes Pendleton and 1Iannah Goodeno-w, 
his second ,vif e. 
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On rher 1nother 's side Dorothy Pendleton ,vas de
scended f ron1 : 

1. Edmund Goodenow, of Donhead, Wiltshire, England. 
He married Ann --. With his wife and several children 
he came to New England in the ship ''Confidence'' in 1638, 
at the age of twenty-seven, and settled in Sudbury, Mass. 
On May 13, 1640, he became a freeman. He served as 
Deputy to the General Court in 1645, 1649, 1650, 1660, 1673, 
1674, 1680 and 1681. He bec.ame an Ensign, August 12, 
1645; Lieutenant in 1651; Captain, Foot Company at Sud
bury, May 27, 1674. He died April 6, 1688. Ann, his ,vife, 
died l\1arch 9, 1675. 

2. Hannah Goodenow, daughter of ( 1) Edmund 
Goodeno-w and Ann, his wife. She ,vas born N ove1nber 28, 
1639, and married James Pendleton (see 2, pag·e 26). 

Dorothy Pendleton, wife of (Ill) Nicholas Cottrell, ,vas 
a daughter of ( 2) Hannah Goodenow and J a1nes Pendleton. 
her husband. 

IV. 

Nicholas Cottrell, son of (III) Nicholas Cottrell and 
Dorothy Pendleton, his wife, ,vas born July 7, 1 ll 7, and 
n1arried, October 3, 1735, Rebecca Randall. He resided in 
Stonington, Conn., and died there before 1767. 

Rebecca Randall, wife of Nicholas Cottrell, ,vas born 
,July 31, 1717. She survived her husband and ,vas in 
Stonington as late as lVIarch, 1783. 

On her father's side Rebecca Randall "\Yas descended 
fro1n: 

1. John Randall, who rnarriecl Elizabeth --. IT e is 
first mentioned at Newport, R .. I. About 1667 he re1nove(1 
to vVcsterly, R. I., "rherc the re1nainder of his life was spe11t. 
In 1669 and 1670. he served as a Deputy. Ile died in 168;j, 
and jn that year his widow petitioned the authorities to be 
allo-wed to in1prove her deceased husband's lands. 
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2. John Randall, Jr., son of (1) John Randall and Eliza
beth, his ,Yife. He was born in 1666; and married, second, 
November 25, 1706, Mary Baldwin (see 5, page 29). He 
lived ,vith his father in Westerly until he reached 1nanhood, 
and then removed to Stonington, Conn., where he bought 
large tracts of land. I-Ie ·was an industrious and successful 
farmer. He died in Stonington at an advanced age. 

Rebecca Randall, wife of (IV) Nicholas Cottrell, was a 
daughter of (2) John Randall, Jr., and lVIary Baldwin, his 
second wife. 

On her mother's side Rebecca Randall was descended 
from: 

1. Henry Baldwin, of Dundridge Manor, in Aston-Clin
ton, Buckinghamshire, England. 

2. Sylvester Baldwin, son of (1) Henry Baldwin. He 
1narried, in 1590, Jane Willis, and died previous to 1632. 

3. Sylvester Baldwin, son of (2) Sylvester Baldwin 
and Jane Willis, his wife. He was born in Aston-Clinton, 
Buckinghamshire, England, a little before 1600, and married, 
early in 1620, Sarah Bryan. He resided at St. Leonards 
in Aston-Clinton. In 1638, with his wife and six children, 
he sailed for America in the ship ''Martin,'' as members 
of the Ne,v Haven Con1pany. Sylvester Baldwin died on 
shipboard, "in mid-ocean," July 21, 1638. By his will, 
which was admitted to probate in Boston, he left a large 
estate. His widow and children settled with the rest of the 
emigrating company in New Haven, Conn. In 1643 his 
widow remarried and removed to Milford, Conn., where 
she died in 1669. 

4. John Baldwin, son of ( 3) Sylvester Baldwin and 
Sarah Bryan, his wife. Ile was born or baptized in England 
in 1635, and came to America with his parents in 1638. In 
1656 there was assigned to John Baldwin a house lot in 
l\Iilford, Conn. In 1664 he removed to Ne,v London, Conn. 
I-le 1narried, second, July 24, 1672, Rebecca Palmer, wido,v 
of Elisha Chesebrough, and settled permanently in Stoning
ton, Conn., where they owned an extensive tract of land. 
I-le died August 19, 1683. 
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Rebecca Palmer, the second wife of ( 4) John Baldwin, 
was born in Stonington, Conn., and died May 2, 1713. She 
was a daughter of Walter Palmer and Rebecca Short, his 
second ·wife. Walter Palmer ·was born in London, England, 
in 1585. With his brother, Abrahan1 Palmer, a merchant of 
London, and nine associates, he came to New England as 
early as 1628. They went fro1n Salem, Mass., through a 
pathless wilderness to a place called by the Indians Misha
wam. 1."'he following year they ,vere joined by nearly a 
hundred people from Salem and organized, June 24, 1629, 
the town of Charlestown. It is claimed that Walter Palmer 
built the first dwelling house in Charlestown after it was 
organized as a township, on the two acres of land assigned 
to him. He was admitted a freeman on May 18, 1631. He 
married, second, June 1, 1633, R-ebecca Short, who came to 
New England in 1632. Walter Palmer engaged in stock 
raising and farming, and purchased additional land for 
that purpose. He resided in Charlestown until 1643, when 
he removed to the Plymouth Colony and joined in the 
organization of the town of Rehoboth. He was elected the 
first Representative from Rehoboth to the General Court 
of Plymouth Colony, was subsequently re-elected to that 
office, and also served as Selectman many times and held 
other local offices. In 1653 Walter Palmer removed to 
Stonington, Conn. I-le died November 10, 1661, and was 
buried in the old W equetequock burial ground. 

5. Mary Baldwin, daughter of ( 4) John Baldwin and 
Rebecca Pahner, his second wife. She ,vas born Februar;y 
24, 1675, and married John Randall, Jr. (see 2, page 28). 

Rebecca Randall, wife of (IV) Nicholas Cottrell, was a 
tlaughter of (5) Mary Baldwin and John Randall, Jr., her 
husband. 

V. 

Asa Cottrell, son of (IV) Nicholas Cottrell and Re
becca Randall, his ,vife, was born in Stonington, 
001111., in N ove111ber, 17 46. He removed to vVorthington, 
:Niass., and 1narried, December 6, 1770, Lucinda Otis Clapp 
( see VII, page 38),. He served in the Revolutionary vV ar, 
enlisting August 11, 1777, in Lieutenant Constant ,v eb-
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ster 's Con1pany, frorn which he was discharged August 
22, 1777. From September 20, 1777, to October 14, 1777, 
he served in Captain Ebenezer Webber's Company, 
Colonel Ezra Niay 's Regin1ent. He died in Worthington, 
Niass., June 15, 1833. 

VI. 

Wealthy Cottrell was a daughter of (V) Asa Cottrell 
and Lucinda Otis Clapp (see VII, page 38), his wife. She 
married Colonel William Rice ( see 1, page 39). 
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TVilO: lVIATERNAL ANCESTORS OF WEALTHY COTTRELL. 

Clapa, Clap, or Clapp, is an ancient Danish name. 
There was a Danish nobleman na1ned Osgod Clapa at the 
court of Canute, King of England. 

I. 

Richard Clapp, of Dorchester, Dorsetshire, England. 

II. 

Thomas Clapp, son of (I) Richard Clapp, was born in 
Dorchester, Dorsetshire, England, in 1597, and came to 
New England probably in the ship which arrived from 
Weymouth, England, on July 24, 1633, and whose pas
sengers settled in Dorchester, Mass. His name appears, 
in 1634, in the town records of Dorchester, Mass. He 
married, in 1637, Abigail-- (possibly Sharp). On J\llarch 
13, 1638/9, he was admitted a freeman at Dorchester. From 
there he removed to Weymouth, Mass., and in 1640 settled 
in Scituate, 1\:Iass., where he was a Deacon in the church 
in 164 7, a Deputy to the General Court in 1649, and one 
of the first overseers of the poor chosen in 1667. Thomas 
Clapp died in Scituate, Mass., "greatly respected," 
April 20, 1684. 

III. 

Samuel Clapp, son of (II) Thomas Clapp and Abigail, 
his wife, was born probably in Scituate, 1\1ass., and 
married, June 14, 166'6, Hannah Gill. He resided in Scitu
ate, on his father's lands, and ,vas a distinguished man 
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of his time. He was a Deputy to the General Court of 
Ply1nouth Colony from 1680 to 1686, and again in 1690 
and 1691; and a Representative to the General Court of 
Massachusetts in the years 1692, 1693, 1695, 1696, 1699, 
1703 to 1705, 1707 to 1709, 1714 and 1715. In 1682 he was 
one of the commissioners appointed to settle the bound
ary between Scituate and Marshfield; also to divide the 
line between Conihassett grant and Scituate. The date 
of his death is not known. 

Hannah Gill, wife of Samuel Clapp, was born N ovem
ber 10, 1645, and died February 27, 1722. She was a 
daughter of Thomas Gill ·and Hannah Otis, his wife. 
Thomas Gill was born in England in 1616, and came to 
New England probably in 1635, when he received a grant 
of a house lot in Hingham, Mass. He died in September, 
1678. Hannah Otis, his wife, was baptized at Glaston
bury, England, August 16, 1618, came to Hingham, Mass., 
with her parents in 1635, and died January 24, 1676. She 
was a daughter of John Otis (see 2, page 35) and Mar
garet, his first wife. 

IV. 

Stephen Clapp, son of (III) Samuel Clapp and Hannah 
Gill, his wife, was born March 4, 1670, and married, De
cember 24, 1696, Temperance Gorham. He resided in 
Scituate, Mass., and was a Deacon in the church, and a 
Lieutenant of the military company. In 1706 he was one 
of the committee for building the n1eeting-house, and in 
1720 served as Re pre sen ta ti ve to the General Court. He 
died December 11, 1756. 

Temperance Gorha1n, ,vif e of Stephen Clapp, was 
born August 2, 1678. 



33 

On her father's side Ten1perance Gorha111 ,vas de
scended from : 

1. John Gorham, who is believed to have been a descend
ant of the Gorham family that, soon after the Norman Con
quest, became established at W estwick, subsequently called 
Gorhambury, in Hertfordshire, England. This family had 
previously lived near Gorram, in Brittany, fron1 whence the 
name Gorham originated. 

2. James Gorham, son of (1) John Gorham. He was 
born in 1550, and married, in 1572, Agnes Bernington. He 
resided in Benefield, Northamptonshire, England. 

3. Ralph Gorham, son of (2) James Gorha1n and Agnes 
Bernington, his wife. He was born in 1575, and resided in 
Benefield, England. In 1637 he was in Duxbury, Mass. 
In 1\tlarch of that year he brought suit against Francis 
Sprague for £20, for t,vo pigs; and on October 2, 1637, he 
was granted land on which to erect a house and for a garden. 
Two years later he was fined 10 shillings for beating W ebh 
Adey. After a few years' residence in Duxbury he is sup
posed to have returned to England. 

4. John Gorham, son of (3) Ralph Gorham. I-le ,,ras 
baptized at Benefield, England, January 28, 1621, and mar
ried, about 1643, in Plymouth, Mass., Desire Howland. In 
1643 he was enrolled for n1ilitary service at Plymouth. In 
1648 he was Constable at Marshfield, Mass.; in 1651 was on 
the Grand Jury at Barnstable, 1\/Iass.; in 1653 was in Yar
mouth, Mass., and served as one of the committee on military 
affairs, and in 1654 as Surveyor of Highways. In 1673 and 
several succeeding years he was a Selectman at Yarmouth. In 
1675 he was Captain of the second expedition sent from Yar
mouth to Narragansett, in I(ing Philip's War, and on Decem
ber 19th of that year participated in the great S·wa.mp Fight 
,vith the Indians. 'fhe colonists marched eig·hteen miles to the 
scene of the confiict, and it is related that "General \¥inslo,v 
with Ply1nouth forces under Major Bradford and Captain 
Gorham 1narched in the center" of the combined forces of 
lVIassachusetts, Plyn10uth and Connecticut. John Gorhan1 
died in S,vansea, Mass., of fever contracted in militar.,· 
service, and ·was buried there on February 5, 1675/6. 
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Desire !lowland, wife of ( 4) John Gorham, was born in 
Plymouth, Mass., and died in Barnstable, Mass., probably on 
October 13, 1683. She was the eldest child of Pilgrim John 
Howland and Elizabeth Tilley, his wife, who were married at 
Plymouth, Mass., b€fore 1624. John Ho\\7land was born 
about 1593. (It has been claimed by so1ne authorities that he 
·was a son of John I-lowland and his wife, Emma Revell, 
daughter and heiress of Nicholas Revell, of London; and 
that the last named John Howland was the second son of 
John Howland, of London, a salter, and his wife, Ann Gren
way. It has also be€n stated that Pilgrim John Howland 
was a son of Humphrey Howland, a citizen and draper of 
London.) He came to New England in the ''Mayflower'' in 
1620, and during a "mighty storm" fell into the sea, but 
'' caught hold of the topsail halliards, which hung overboard, 
and ran out at length; yet he held his hold ( though he was 
sundry fathoms under water) till he was hauled up by the 
same rope to the brim of the water, and then with a boat 
hook and other means got into the ship again.'' He was the 
thirteenth signer of the Compact, and was a 1nember of th€ 
third exploring party ,vhich set out from the ''Mayflower'' 
on December 6, 1620, and took part in the first encounter 
with the Indians. John Howland settl€d in Plymouth, Mass. 
He was Assistant from 1633 to 1635, had command of the 
trading post on the Kennebec in 1634, and ,vas Deputy to 
the General Court in 1641, 1645, 1646, 1648 to 1658, 1661, 
1663, 1666, 1667 and 1670. He resided at Rocky Nook in 
Plymouth, and died February 23, 1672/3. 

Elizabeth Tilley, ,vif e of Pilgrhn John I-lowland, ·was 
born about 1607, came with her parents to Plyrnouth in the 
''Mayflower,'' and died in Swansea, Mass., December 21, 
1687. She was a daughter of Pilgrim John Tilley and--, 
his wife. John Tilley \\7as the sixte€nth signer of the 
Compact, and a member of the third exploring party. 
Both he and his wife died in Plymouth, Mass., '' a little 
after they came ashore. '' 

5. John Gorham, Jr., son of ( 4) John Gorha1n and Dflsire 
I-lowland, his ,-vif e. Ile ·was born in Barnstable, lVIass., Febru
ary 20, 1652, and married, February 24, 1675, Mary Otis 
(see 4, page 35). He was Deputy in the years 1688 to 
1690 and 1692 to 1694. In 1690 he was Captain in the expe
dition to Canada. In 1696 he served as Captain in ICing 
William's War. and in 1709 as Lieutenant Colonel of militia. 



He died in Nantucket, l\Iass., Noven1ber 11, 1716. His 
estate ·was inventoried and valued at £ 2,452.10.11. 

Temperance Go:cham, wife of (IV) Stephen Clapp, was 
a daughter of (5) John Gorha1n, Jr., and l\Iary Otis, his 
,vife. 

On her mother's side Temperance Gorhan1 ,vas de
scended f ron1: 

1. Richard Otis, of Glastonbury, Somersetshire, England. 
I-Iis ,vill was dated November 17, 1611. 

2. John Otis, son of ( 1) Richard Otis. He was born in 
England about 1581, and resided there in Glastonbury. He 
married, first, Margaret --. In 1635, with his wife and 
children, he came to Hingham, Mass. He was admitted a 
freeman there in 1636, and served often as a Selectman. 
In 164 7 he received the last of several grants of land in 
Hingham.~ JVIargaret, his first wife, died in Hingha1n, Mass., 
June 28, 1653. In the same year John Otis removed to Wey-
1nouth, Mass., and died there on l\Iay 31, 1657. 

3. John Otis, Jr., son of ( 2) John Otis and Margaret, his 
first wife. He ,vas born in Glastonbury, England, and bap
tized there January 14, 1621. He came to IIingham, Mass., 
,vith his parents in 1635, and married, about 1652, Mary 
Jacob. In 1661 he settled in Scituate, 1\1:ass. In 1678 he 
was in Barnstable, lVIass., but later returned to Scituate, 
where he died January 16, 1684. He left a good-sized estate. 

Mary Jacob, wife of (3) John Otis, Jr., was a daughter 
of Nicholas Jacob and Mary --, his ·wife. Nicholas Jacob, 
,vith his wife and several children, came from England to 
.An1erica in 1633, and for three years resided in Watertown, 
:\iiass. In 1636 he removed to IIingham, :\lass., where he 
was admitted a free1nan in the same year, and on October 
7, 1640, was allowed to keep an ordinary. In 1648 and 
1649 he ,vas a Deputy. He died June 12, 1657. His estate 
was inventoried and valued at £ 393.8.6. 

4. Mary Otis, daughter of (:3) John Otis, Jr., and ~Iary 
Jacob, his ·wife. She ,vas born March 14, 1654, and married 
John Gorham, Jr.-(see 5, page 34). She died .A.pril 1, 1732. 

Temperance Gorhan1, ,vife of (IV) Stephen Clapp, ,vas 
a daughter of (4) Mary Otis and ,John Gorha111, Jr., her 
husband. 
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v. 
John Clapp, son of (IV) Stephen Clapp and Temper

ance Gorham, his wife, was born October 14, 1697, and 
married, November 5, 1724, Mercy Otis. He resided in 
Scituate, Mass., and was a Captain. He died January 24, 
1762. 

lviercy Otis, wife of John Clapp, was born in 1700 
and died January 15, 1761. 

On her father's side ~Iercy Otis was descended fro1n: 

1. Richard Otis ( see 1, page 35). 

2. John Otis (see 2, page 35) and Margaret, his first wife. 

3. John Otis, Jr. ( see 3, page 35) and Mary Jacob, his 
wife. 

4. Job Otis, son of (3) John Otis, Jr., and lVIary Jacob, 
his wife. He was born March 20, 1677, and married Mercy 
Little (see 3, page 37). He resided in Scituate, Mass., and 
died there in 1758. 

l\!Iercy Otis, wife of (V) John Clapp, was a daughter of 
( 4) Job Otis and Mercy Little, his wife. 

On her 1nother 's side Mercy Otis was descended from: 

1. Thomas Little, ·who came from England to Arnerica 
about 1630, and settled first in Plymouth, Mass. He was 
taxed there on January 2, 1632/3. He married, April 19, 
1633, Anna Warren. In August, 1643, he was enrolled for 
1nilitary service at Plymouth. He removed to Marshfield. 
JVIass., before August 2, 1652, ,vhen he sold the house and 
land at Eel River in Plyn1outh '' whereon the said Thomas 
Little formerly lived.'' Thomas Little ,vas a lawyer. HP 
was buried at Marshfield, 1\tlass., March 12, 1671/2. 

Anna Warren, wife of ( 1) Tho1nas Little, was born in 
England about 1612, came to Plymouth, l\Iass., in the 
".Anne" in 162:3, and died after February 19, 1675/6, when 
she was 1nentioned in her son Thomas 's will. She was the 
second daughter of Richard Warren and Elizabeth --, his 
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wife, who were married in England before 1611. Richard 
\Varren came to Plymouth, Mass., ,vith the Pilgri1ns in the 
· 'l\1:ayflo-wer'' in 1620, having joined from London, England. 
He was the twelfth signer of the Compact, and one of the 
few designated by the honorable prefix of "Mr." He was 
among the ten principal men aboard the ''Mayflower'' who, 
on December 6, 1620, with some seamen, set out in a shallop 
on the third voyage of discovery and took part in the first 
encounter with the Indians. Richard Warren's wife and 
five daughters followed him to Plymouth in the ''Anne'' 
in 1623. He is 1mentioned by Nathaniel Morton as "a use
ful instrument, and during his life bore a deep share in 
the difficulties and troubles of the first settlement of the 
plantation.'' He died in Plymouth, Mass., in 1628. Eliza
beth, his widow, died there on October 2, 1673, '' aged above 
ninety years. ' ' 

2. Ephraim Little, son of ( 1) Thomas Little and Anna 
Warren, his ·wife. He was born in Plymouth, Mass., May 
17, 1650, and married, November 22, 1672, Mary Sturtevant. 
He resided in Marshfield, Mass., but died in Scituate, Mass., 
November 24, 1717. 

Mary Sturtevant, wife of (2) Ephraim Little, was born 
in Plymouth, Mass., December 7, 1651, and died in Scituate. 
Mass., February 10, 1717. She ,vas a <laughter of Samuel 
Sturtevant, who was in Plymouth, Mass., before 1641. He 
planted land on shares, and was a town officer. He died 
before October 22, 1669, when his estate was inventoried and 
valued at£ 147.6.10. 

3. Mercy Little, daughter of (2) Ephraim Little and 
Mary Sturtevant, his wife. She was born February 26, 1678, 
and married Job Otis (see 4, page 36). She died in Scitu
ate, Mass., in 1755. 

Mercy Otis, wife of (V) John Clapp, was a daughter of 
(3) Mercy Little and Job Otis, her husband. 

VI. 

Samuel Clapp, son of (V) John Clapp and Mercy Otis, 
his wife, was born-July 25, 1725, and married, November 
15, 1751, Lucy Dwelley. He removed from Scituate to 
,v orthington, Mass., and was among the early settlers 
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of that to,vn. At the first to\vn 1neeting fallowing its 
incorporation, in 1768, he was chosen one of two Sur
veyors of Higlnvays, and in 1769 was a Selectn1an. He 
died in 1809. 

Lucy Dwelley, ,vife of Sa1nuel Clapp, died in or about 
1775. She vvas a descendant of Richard D,velley, ,vho was 
in Lancaster, lviass., in 1654, and perhaps earlier in Water
to,vn. He lived son1e years at Hinghan1, and in 1663 
rernoved to Scituate, lvlass. In 1676 he served in King 
Philip's War. He died May 27, 1692. 

VII. 

Lucinda Otis Clapp, daughter of (VI) Samuel Clapp 
and Lucy Dwelley, his ,vife, was born in Scituate, Mass., in 
lviay, 1754, and married, December 6, 1770, Asa Cottrell 
( see V, page 29). She ,vas described as '' tall, with small 
and delicate white hands and lovely blue eyes, and talked 
n1uch of her ancec,try.'' She died March 23, 1836. 

VIII. 

Wealthy Cottrell ,vas a daughter of (VII) Lucinda Otis 
Clapp and Asa Cottrell ( see V, page 29), her husband. 
She married Colonel William Rice ( see 1, page 39). 



DESCENDANTS 

OF COLONEL WILLIAM RICE 

AND WEALTHY COTTRELL, HIS WIFE. 

1. 
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Colonel William Rice, son of Joseph Rice and Mary 
Green, his first wife, was born in Conway, Mass., June 
25, 1778; married, December 29, 1806, Wealthy Cottrell. 

Children. 

A. 2. Lydia Green Rice. 

41. Emeline Clapp Rice, b. September 22, 1809; 
d., unmarried, Dece1nber 6, 1830. 

B. 42. Susan Tracy Rice. 

119. Wealthy Ann Rice, b. April 6, 1813 ; m., lVIay 20, 1841, 
Dr. JOHN WILSON, of Bethlehem, N. Y.; no chil
dren. He d. October 11, 1877; she d. August 14, 
1891. 

C. 120. Rebecca Cottrell Rice. 

D. 153. Lucinda Otis Rice. 

E. 161. William A. Rice. 

172. Mary Green Rice, b. Septen1ber 2, 1822: 
d., unmarried, April 4, 1897. 

F. 173. George M. Rice. 

191. Joseph Rice, b. and cl. Noven1ber 13, 1827. 

G. 192. James Clay Rice. 

H. 193. John Rice. 

vVillian1 Rice ren1oved to ,v orthington, Ha1npshire 
County, l\fass., in 1803, and built a house there that is 
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still standing. He served in the War of 1812. On May 
14, 1815, he ,vas commissioned an Ensign in the 4th Regi
ment, 2d Brigade, 4th Division; 1fay 7, 1816, pron1oted to 
Captain; July 3, 1818, lVIajor; 11:arch 15, 1820, Lieutenant 
Colonel; and May 19, 1823, Colonel. Ile resigned his 
commission and was discharged from the service on 
February 14, 1825. On June 13 and 14, 1825, he par
ticipated in the reception to -General Lafayette at 
Worthington, which town Lafayette visited on his tri
umphal tour through the United States. Colonel Rice 
died in Worthington, 11:ass., July 21, 1863. 

Wealthy Cottrell, widow of Colonel William Rice, was 
born in Worthington, Mass., August 29, 1784, and died 
there, July 2, 1870. She has been sometimes ref erred to 
as W elthea Cottrell but the spelling of her first name as 
used herein follo,vs that on her gravestone in Worthing
ton. 
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A. 

2. 

Lydia Green Rice, daughter of (1) Colonel Willian1 
Rice and Wealthy Cottrell, his wife, was born in Worth
ington, Mass., January 6, 1808; n1arried, May 23, 1831, 
Arnold Lyndon Maynard. 

Children. 

3. Emeline Rice Maynard, b. March 13, 1832; m. SAM:UEL 

SA VELS, of Williamstown, Mass. ; no children. 
She d. October 8, 1897. 

4. Amanda Temple Maynard. 

13. Ellen P. Maynard, b. February 17, 1836; 
d., unmarried, September 22, 1901. 

14. Martha B. Maynard, b. June 16, 1838; 
d. September 12, 1839. 

15. Theodore Cecil Maynard. 

17. Edgar Augustus Maynard. 

32. Augusta Lydia Maynard. 

37. Clara Adams Maynard. 

Arnold Lyndon l\'Iaynard ,vas born in Pittsfield, 
11ass., October 8, 1799. He resided in Willia1nsto-\YI1, 
Mass., and died there, ,July 19, 1860. 

Lydia Green Rice, wido,v of Arnold Lyndon Maynard, 
died in Brockport, N. Y., June 29, 1891. 

4. 

Amanda Temple Maynard, daughter of (2) Lydia 
Green Rice and Arnold Lyndon 11aynard, her husband, 



42 

,vas born in West Springfield, 11:ass., April 25, 1834; 
married, April 25, 185-, Richard Knight Adams. 

Child. 

5. William Rice Adams. 

Richard !{night Adams, son of vVilliam v\Thite .A.dams 
and Clarissa Knight, his wife, ,vas born in Hinsdale, 
Mass., October 30, 1831, and died in N[ilwaukee, Wis., 
January 27, 1910. 

A1nanda Temple Maynard, wife of Richard Knight 
Adams, died in Brockport, N. Y., March 1, 1893. 

5. 

William Rice Adams, son of ( 4) Amanda Temple 
!Jiaynard and Richard Knight Adams, her husband, was 
born in Williamstown, 11:ass., 11:ay-16, 1859; married, July 
21, 1885, Grace Palmer (b. May 20, 1860), daughter of 
Henry L. Palmer, of l\!Iilwaukee, Wis., and Mary Jane 
Hayes, his wife. 

Children. 

6. Marion Maynard Adams. 

8. Margaret Palmer Adams, b. November 12, 1887; 
d., unrnarried, January 31, 1932. 

9. Lawrence Rice Adams. 

11. Katharine Adams, b. August 2, 1894; unmarried. 

12. Palmer Adams, b. July 11, 1900; cl. July 23, 1900. 

,~Villian1 Rice Adan1s attended l\farkha111 's Acade1ny 
in niil,vaukee, vVis. He studied la,v and ,vas achnitted 
to the vVisconsin bar but did not practice his profession. 
He ,vas connected with the A. H. Andre\vs School Furni-
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ture and Opera Chair Con1pany in Chicago for several 
years and later became n1anager of its New York office. 
For 111any years he was auditor and then, until his death, 
n1anager of the real estate departinent of the North
\vestern 1,futual Life Insurance Company, at its home 
office in ~Iilwaukee, of ,vhich company his father-in-law, 
I-Ienry L. Palmer, had been president. "\Villiam Rice 
.A.dams died in Milwaukee, Wis., October 27, 1920. 

Grace Palmer, widow of vVillia1n Rice Adan1s, resides 
in Pasadena, Cal. She is a descendant, on her father's 
side, of :Niyles Standish, and is a 1nember of the National 
Society of Colonial Dan1es of An1erica in "\Visconsin. 

6. 

Marion Maynard Adams, daughter of ( 5) Willia1n 
Rice Adains and Grace Palmer, his wife, ,vas born in 
Evanston, Ill., April 25, 1886; 1narried, Septen1ber 17, 1917, 
Morgan Currier Skinner. 

Child. 

7. Margaret Desire Skinner, b. October 14, 1920. 

~larion 1Iaynard Ada1ns attended the 1Iilwaukee
Downer Se1ninary and was graduated from Lyndon flall, 
Poughkeepsie, N. Y. 

~Iorgan Currier Skinner, sou of Charles Denison 
Skinner, of l\:1il\vaukee, \Vis., and Ella J·ane Perkins, his 
,vife, ,vas born in ~fihvaukee, April 5, 1885. He is en1-
ployed by the vVisconsin Telephone Cornpany, at ~Iil
,vaukee, as Superintendent of Operators' Quarters. 

:\Ir. and :l\Irs. Skinner reside in l\fil,vaukee, ,,Tis. 
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9. 

Lawrence Rice Adams, son of ( 5) Willia1n Rice Ada111s 
and Grace Paln1er, his ,vife, was born in Evanston, Ill. 1 

l\,farch 16, 1893; married, August 19, 1915, Lillian Zunker, 
daughter of Gottlieb Zunker, of Milwaukee, V\Tis., and 
Augusta Draves, his wife. 

Child. 

10. Kenneth Palmer Adams, b. March 18, 1916. 

La,vrence Rice Adan1s attended the East Division 
High School in Milwaukee and Ripon Qollege, and for a 
time was en1ployed by the Allis-Chalmers Company at 
Mil,vaukee. During the World War he enlisted in the 
United States Naval Reserve Corps and ,vas assigned 
to a destroyer, but did not go overseas. He is not no-,,,. 
engaged in business. 

Mr. and Mrs. Adams reside in Milwaukee, Wis. 

15. 

Theodore Cecil Maynard, son of ( 2) Lydia Green Rice 
and Arnold Lyndon l\faynard, her husband, was born 
in Dalton, lvlass., August 5, 1840; married Frances C. 
Hickox (b. July 22, 1835), daughter of Samuel N. Hickox, 
of Williamstown, Mass., and Sarah D. Galusha, his wife. 

Child. 

16. Arnold Maynard; d. in infancy. 

Theodore Cecil lvlaynard served in the Civil War, and 
<lied in 1862, uot long after he was invalided hon1e. 

Frances C. Hickox, ,vidow of Theodore Cecil l\Iaynard, 
111arried, second, Henry Goodrich, of North Adan1s, Niass. 
She died in R orth Adan1s, l\'1arch 23, 1912. 
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17. 

Edgar Augustus Maynard, son of (2) Lydia Green 
Rice and Arnold Lyndon Maynard, her husband, was 
born in Dalton, ~lass., February 11, J 844; married, No
vember 7, 1866, Mary Abby Kellogg, daughter of Samuel 
Blair Kellogg, of Williamstown, Mass., and Mary Abby 
Hosford, his wife. 

Children. 

18. Grace Maynard, b. February 13, 1868; 
d. February 22, 1870. 

19. Mary Abby Maynard. 

28. Clara Kellogg Maynard, b. February 8, 1873; 
unmarried. 

29. Nellie Augusta Maynard, b. August 9, 1875; 
d. February 22, 1876. 

30. Fannie Sanderson Maynard, b. May 24, 1877 ; 
d., unmarried, March 10, 1899. 

31. Katharine Knight Maynard, b. June 9, 1880; 
unmarried. 

Edgar Augustus Maynard served four years in the 
Civil War, with the Thirty-second Massachusetts Regi
ment. He resided in Williamstown, Mass., where a11 his 
children were born, and later removed to Brockport, N. Y. 
I-Ie ,vas a contractor and builder, and for many years was 
an elder in the Presbyterian Church. He died in Brock
port, N. Y., November 18, 1910. Mary Abby I(ellogg, his 
,vidow, died there, June 18, 1915. 

19. 

Mary Abby Maynard, daughter of (17) Edgar Au
gustus lviaynard and ~fary Abby I(ellogg, his ,vife, ,vas 
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born in \Villian1sto,Yn, l\Iass., September 22, 1870; 1narried, 
June 25, 1895, Clarence Birdsall, of Brooklyn, N. Y. 

Children. 

20. {Edgar Maynard Birdsall. 

23. Julian Kellogg Birdsall. 

24. Frances Westervelt Birdsall. 

Clarence Birdsall died in New Orleans, La., N ovem
ber 17, 1936. 

Mary Abby 1\tlaynard, wido,v of Clarence Birdsall, re
sides in Brockport, N. Y. 

20. 

Ed.gar Maynard Birdsall, son of (19) Mary Abby May
nard and Clarence Birdsall, her husband, was born in 
Bay Shore, N. Y., September 16, 1896; married, Decem
ber 5, 1932, Ione Aitken, daughter of Andrew Harry 
Aitken, of St. John, Kan., and Edna Gillmore, his wife. 

Children. 

21. Janice Birdsall, b. July 13, 1933. 

22. Aitken Birdsall, b. December 24, 1934. 

Edgar Maynard Birdsall attended the Maryville 
('Tenn.) Preparatory School, and was then employed as 
a civil engineer until the World War, in which he served 
in the Ambulance Division of the American Expeditionary 
Forces, attached to the Italian forces, and was honored 
for bravery after the battle of Trieste. Upon his return 
to the United States he went to the newly-opened oil 
fields at Ranger, Tex., and later to Los Angeles, Cal., 
where he is now engaged in the insulation business. 

Mr. and Mrs. Birdsall reside in Los Angeles, Cal. 
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23. 

Julian Kellogg Birdsall, son of (19) Mary Abby May
nard and Clarence Birdsall, her husband, was born in 
Bay Shore, N. Y., September 16, 1896; married, August 
15, 1931, Marion Suttle ( Mrs. Dupre), daughter of John 
Spencer Suttle, of San Antonio, Tex., and Velma Barker, 
his wife; no children. 

Julian Kellogg Birdsall attended the Maryville 
(Tenn.) Preparatory School and Purdue University. 
During the World War he enlisted in the Officers' Train
ing Camp, Field Artillery, at Louisville, Ky., receiving 
his commission after the armistice. He then joined his 
brother in Texas, and is now in the insulation business 
at Los Angeles, Cal. 

11r. and Mrs. Birdsall reside in Los Angeles, Cal. 

24. 

Frances Westervelt Birdsall, daughter of (19) Mary 
Abby Maynard and Clarence Birdsall, her husband, was 
born in Bay Shore, N. Y., December 31, 1898 ;_ married, 
July 1, 1920, Herbert Vaughn Lane. 

Children. 

25. Shirley Frances Lane, b. October 21, 1921. 

26. Mary Abby Lane, b. August 14, 1925. 

27. Henry Cuthbert Lane, b. August 19, 1929. 

Herbert Vaughn Lane, son of Cuthbert P. Lane and 
Sarah ,Jane R)eilly, his wife, ,vas born in Brockport, N. Y., 
January 22, 1893. He is connected ,vith a shoe manuf ac
tory in Rochester, N .. Y. 

Mr. and Mrs. Lane reside in Brockport, N. Y. 



48 

32. 

Augusta Lydia Maynard, daughter of (2) Lydia Green 
Rice and Arnold Lyndon Maynard, her husband, ,vas 
born February 5, 1846; married, June 19, 1866, Webster 
Hazlewood. 

Children. 

33. Archibald Hazlewood, b. March 26, 1870; 
d. November 26, 1870. 

34. Louis Savels Hazlewood. 

Augusta Lydia Maynard, wife of Webster Hazlewood, 
died October 2, 1894. 

"\Vebster Hazlewood, son of Samuel Hazlewood and 
Anne Ayres, his wife, was born in Roxbury, Mass., De
cember 10, 1839. He· attended the Monson Academy, and 
was graduated from Williams College in 1863, receiving 
the degree of Master of Arts in course, and from Union 
Theological Seminary in 1866. After ten years of service 
in the Congregational ministry, he entered business and 
for 1nany years was connected with J. and P. Coates, 
thread manufacturers. He- died in Roslindale, Mass., 
April 17, 1921. 

34. 

Louis Savels Hazlewood, son of (32) Augusta Lydia 
Maynard and Webster Hazle,vood, her husband, was born 
October 22, 1871; married, February 26, 1900, Gertrude 
Ambrunn, daughter of Karl Ambrunn, of Brooklyn, N. Y., 
and Louisa l\f ueller, his wife. 

Children. 

35. Mabel Hazlewood, b. May 25, 1901; d. in infancy. 

36. Webster Karl Hazlewood, b. July 5: 1904; 
d. July 6, 1920. 
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In June, 1899, Louis Savels Hazle,vood re1noved from 
Boston, J\1ass., to Brooklyn, N. Y., and was employed in 
the furniture line until 1911. I-Ie then entered the e1nploy 
of Lan1ont, Corliss & Co. in New York City, ren1aining 
with said firn1 until 1931. Gertrude An1brunn, his wife, 
died March 16, 1931. 

Louis Savels Hazle,vood resides in Brooklyn, N. Y. 

37. 

Clara Adams Maynard, daughter of (2) Lydia Green 
Rice and Arnold Lyndon Maynard, her husband, was born 
in Williamstown, Mass., February 15, 1850; married, June 
13, 1872, Samuel Wells Buck. 

Children. 

38. Grace Maynard Buck, b. May 4, 1873; 
d., unmarried, in 1916. 

39. Margaret Wells Buck. 

Samuel vVells Buck was born at J\:Ialden-on-Hudson, 
N. Y., in 1843. His father was then pastor of the Presby
terian Church in that village but in the same year re
moved to Jewett, Greene County, N. Y. Samuel Wells 
Buck attended the preparatory school in J e,vett, and ,vas 
graduated from Williams College in 1867, receiving the 
Master of Arts degree in course. Upon leaving college 
he taught for a year at the La,vrenceville (N. J.) School. 
IIe then con1n1enced the study of la,v at Kingston, N. Y., 
,vas adn1itted to the bar in 1870 and, ren1oving to Pough
keepsie in that year, practiced la,v there until 1875, when 
he becan1e principal. of the I)oughkeepsie High School. 
In 1884 he resigned fro1n the high school principalship 
and purchased the girls' boarding and day school at 
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Poughkeepsie known as Cook's Collegiate Institute, 
changing the name of the school to Lyndon Hall, and 
there he remained as proprietor and principal for twenty
five years. In 1909 Lyndon Hall was closed, and shortly 
afterward ~Ir. Buck retired to private life. He died in 
Poughkeepsie, N. Y., February 23, 1919. 

Clara Adams Maynard, widow of Samuel Wells Buck, 
died November 28, 1928. 

39. 

Margaret Wells Buck, daughter of (37) Clara Adams 
Maynard and Samuel Wells Buck, her husband, was born 
March 4, 1876; married, February 24, 1906, General Patrick 
WiUiam Guiney, United States Army. 

Child. 

40. Patrick William Guiney, Jr. 

General Patrick William Guiney, son of John Guiney 
and Johanna Farrell, his wife, was born in Fall River, 
Mass., February 10, 1877. He was graduated from the 
United States Military Academy in 1899, and received the 
commission of Second Lieutenant in the cavalry. In 
1921 he became Colonel, and in 1933 was appointed 
Brigadier General, assistant to the Quartermaster Gen
eral. He saw service in China, the Philippines, the 
Mexican Border, and the World War. He died Decem
ber 17, 1936. 

l\,fargaret Wells Buck, widow of General Patrick 
William Guiney, died in Washington, D. C., October 5, 
1937. 
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40. 

Patrick William Guiney, Jr., son of (39) Margaret 
Wells Buck and General Patrick William Guiney, her 
husband, was born November 3, 1910; married, January 
10, 1936, Amanda Caroline Hickey, daughter of Niajor 
Joseph Howard Hickey, United States Arn1y, and l{athryn 
Hay, his ,vif e. 

Lieutenant Patrick Willian1 Guiney, Jr., ,vas gradu
ated from the United States Tufilitary Academy in 1933, 
and received the commission of Second Lieutenant in the 
Coast Artillery. He was promoted to First Lieutenant 
in June, 1936, and was graduated fron1 the Coast Artillery 
School, Fort Monroe, Va., in June, 1938. 
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Susan Tracy Itice, daughter of ( 1) Colonel ""\Villia1n 
Rice and Wealthy Cottrell, his wife, was born in Worth
ington, Mass., July 18, 1811; 1narried, May 22, 1833, 
Archibald McClure. 

Children. 

43. · Archibald McClure. 

53. Emeline McClure. 

76. William Henry McClure. 

80. Susan Elizabeth McClure. 

84. James Gore King McClure. 

107. Grace McClure. 

108. Cornelia McClure. 

Archibald 1{cOlure, son of Archibald McClure and 
Elizabeth Craigmiles, his wife, ,vho can1e to America 
from Ulster, Ireland, in 1801, was born in Hamilton 
Factory (now Guilderland), Albany County, N. Y., Au
gust 5, 1806. In 1821 he removed to Albany, N. Y., and 
entered the employ of Thomas & Joseph Russell, dealers 
in paints, etc., remaining there until the spring of 1829 
when, in partnership ,vith his elder brother J an1es 
McClure, he bought out the wholesale drug and paint 
establishment of Sylvanus J. Penniman, and the firm of 
J. & A. l\icClure was formed. After J a1nes IV[cClure 's 
death in 1843, Archibald carried on the business alone 
until 1848, when his brother-in-la,v, (161) vVillian1 .A. 
Rice, became his partner. In 1857 his son ( 43) .A.rchibald, 
and in 1866 his son (76) "\Villia1n Henry, became partner8 
in the business, then known as .l't. ~fcClure & Co. 

Archibald McClure ,vas a devout Presbyterian and 
active in church affairs. He held high ideals of personal 
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holiness and fa1nily piety. In 1841 he was ordained an 
elder in the Second Presbyterian Church of Albany. 
From 1863 to 1869 he was President of the Albany County 
Bible Society, and for many years served as President 
of the Tract Society. He traveled extensively in America 
and Europe and was active in the business and philan
thropic life of Albany. At the time of his death Archi
bald ~1:cClure was Treasurer of the Albany Presbytery, 
a governor of the Albany Hospital, a director of the 
N a.tional Com1nercial Bank of Albany, of the Commerce 
Insurance Company and of the Mutual Insurance Com
pany, and a trustee of the Albany Medical College and 
of the Albany Savings Bank. He died in Albany, De
cember 6, 1872. 

Susan Tracy Rice, widow of Archibald McClure, died 
in Albany, N. Y., March 3, 1879. 

43. 

Archibald McClure, son of ( 42) Susan Tracy Rice 
and Archibald McClure, her husband, was born in Albany, 
N. Y., March 12, 1835; married, March 18, 1862, Elisabeth 
Strong, daughter of Anthony M. Strong·, of Albany, N. Y., 
and Sarah 11arie Wait, his wife. 

Child. 

44. Emma McClure. 

Archibald McClure was educated at the Albany 
Academy. In 1857 he became a partner in his father's 
firm, A. McClure & Co., then conducting a wholesale drug 
business, and continued in that business until his death. 
He ,vas a member of the governing board of the ~f echanics 
and Far1ners Savings Bank of Albany, of the New York 
State National Bank, of the Mutual Fire Insurance Co1n
pany of Albany, of the Albany Academy, of the Albany 
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]\~1nale Acade1ny, of the Albany College of Pharn1acy, 
of the Albany 1icdical College, of the Albany Orphan 
Asylu1n, of the Albany City Tract and Missionary Society, 
and of the Young \1:en 's Christian Association; president 
of the board of governors of the Albany Hospital; an 
elder in the State Street Presbyterian Church of Albany; 
and for many years and until his death treasurer of the 
invested fund of the Albany Guardian Society. He 
also served as a member of the Albany Special Board 
of Water Commissioners and of the Board of Trade. 

Archibald McClure died in Albany, N. Y., December 
4, 1888. Elisabeth Strong, his widow, was born in Albany, 
February 29, 1840, and died there, August 2, 1924. 

44. 

Emma McClure, daughter of ( 43) Archibald McClure 
and Elisabeth Strong, his ,vife, was born June 6, 1863; 
n1arried, March 9, 1886, General Chauncey Pratt Williams. 

Children. 

45. Elisabeth McClure Williams. 

49. Alice Williams. 

50. Chauncey Pratt Williams, 3d. 

General Chauncey Pratt Williams, son of Chauncey 
Pratt Williams and Martha Hough, his ,vif e, was born 
in Menands, Albany County, N. Y., December 6, 1860. 
He was graduated from the Albany Academy in 1879, 
from the Sheffield Scientific School of Yale University 
in 1882, and from the Albany I.Jaw School in 1883. He 
'Norked for a time in the National Exchange Bank of 
Albany, of which his father was president. For thirty
three years he was in active service in the National Guard 
of the State of New York. I-Ie ,vas Second Lieutenant 
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in Company A of the Tenth Battalion; in 1891 was pro
moted to the rank of Major and attached to the staff of 
General Robert Shaw Oliver; from 1899 to 1909 was 
Assistant Adjutant General, and from 1909 to 1917, Ad
jutant General. He was then retired svith the rank of 
Brevet Brigadier General. He was a trustee of the State 
Street (now Westminster) Presbyterian Church of 
Albany, a trustee of the Albany Academy, a charter mem
ber of the Order of Founders and Patriots of America, 
and a member of the Sons of the Revolution and of 
numerous other societies. General Williams died in 
Albany, December 25, 1936. 

Emma McClure, widow of General Chauncey Pratt 
Williams, resides in Albany, N. Y. 

45. 

Elisabeth McClure Williams, daughter of (44) Emina 
lvfcClure and General Chauncey Pratt Williams, her hus
band, was born August 1, 1890; married, first, November 
11, 1911, Moncure Conway Carpender, son of Charles 
J. Carpender, of New Brunswick, N. J., and Alice Robin
son, his wife. 

Child. 

46. Moncure Conway Carpender, Jr., b. October 5, 1913. 

Elisabeth NlcClure Williams married, second, Sep
ten1ber 7, 1917, Francis Marvin Callan. 

Children. 

47. Elisabeth Marvin Callan, b. July 25, 1918. 

48. Barbara Alden Callan, b. October 2, 1922. 

Francis Marvin Callan, son of Peter Jay Callan, of 
Albany, N. Y., and Frances Jones, his ,vife, was born 
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July 12, 1889. He was educated at the Albany Acade1ny 
and Hobart College. Ht~ is engaged in the real estate 
and insurance business in Albany. 

Mr. and Mrs. Callan reside in Albany, N. Y. 

49. 

Alice Williams, daughter of ( 44) Emma 1\IIcClure and 
General Chauncey Pratt Williams, her husband, was born 
April 11, 1892; married, August 22, 1917, Laurence 
McKinney; no children. 

Laurence McKinney, son of Edward N. McKinney and 
Marian Louise Roessle, his wife, was born June 2, 1891. 
He was graduated from the Albany Academy in 1908 and 
from Harvard University in 1912. He is engaged in the 
steel construction and architectural iron work business 
in Albany, N. Y., as a member of the firm of James 
McKinney & Son. 

Mr. and Mrs. McKinney reside in Albany, N. Y. 

50. 

Chauncey Pratt Williams, 3d, son of ( 44) Emn1a 
McClure and General Chauncey Pratt Williams, her hus
band, was born November 9, 1902; married, May 19, 1933, 
Marion Russell Woehnert, daughter of Dr. Albert Edward 
Woehnert, of Buffalo, N. Y., and Annie Martin Uttley, his 
,vife. 

Children. 

51. Chauncey Pratt Williams, 4th, b. June 11, 1934. 

52. Peter Russell Williams, b. March 7, 19·36. 

Chauncey Pratt. ,,rillia1ns, 3d, ,vas graduated fro111 
the Albany Academy in 1918, fron1 Yale University in 
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1923, and from the Harvard La,v School in 1926. He is 
engaged in the practice of law in New York City as a 
member of the firm of Le Boeuf, Nlachold & Lamb. He 
holds the rank of Captain in the Field Artillery Reserve, 
United States Army. 

Mr. and Mrs. Williams reside in Ne-\v Canaan, Conn. 

53. 

Emeline McClure, daughter of ( 42) Susan Tracy Rice 
and Archibald McClure, her husband, was born in Albany, 
N. Y., November 17, 1838; married, February 19, 1863, 
Thomas Olcott. 

Children. 

54. Grace McClure Olcott. 

56. Robert Olcott. 

57. Emma Marvin Olcott. 

66. Douglas Worth Olcott. 

Thomas Olcott, son of Thomas Worth Olcott and 
Caroline Dwight Pepoon, his wife, was born in Albany, 
N. Y., December 31, 1821. He was educated at the Albany 
Academy, and then entered the employ of the Mechanics 
and Farmers Bank of Albany. He became Cashier of 
the Bank in 1849, and its Vice President in 1865, which 
position he held at the time of his death. He died in 
Albany, August 27, 1873. 

Emeline McClure, widow of Thomas Olcott, died at 
her country home in the town of East Greenbush, 
Rensselaer County, N. Y., May 28, 1909. 

54. 

Grace McClure Olcott, daughter of ( 53) Emeline Mc
Clure and Tho1nas Olcott, her husband, was born in Al-
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bany, N. Y., N oven1ber 23, 1863; n1arried, ..Li\pril 19, 1887, 
Henry Adams Vanderpoel, son of Isaac Vanderpoel, of 
.,A.lbany, N. Y., and Susan Foster, his wife. 

Child. 

55. Henry Adams Vanderpoel, Jr., b. February 1, 1888; 
d. January 14, 1893. 

Grace McClure Olcott, wife of Henry Ada111s Vander
poel, died in Albany, N. Y., January 22, 1895. Henry 
Adams Vanderpoel died February 8, 1898. 

56. 

Robert Olcott, son of ( 53) Emeline l\1cClure and 
Thomas Olcott, her husband, was born in Albany, N. Y., 
December 28, 1864; un1narried. 

Upon his graduation from the Albany Academy in 
1883 Robert Olcott entered the employ of the Mechanics 
and Farmers Bank of Albany. He became Cashier of 
the Bank in 1910, an<l succeeded his uncle, Dudley Olcott, 
in 1920 as its President, which position he still occupies. 
This Bank has been under the continuous presidency of 
a member of the Olcott family for over one hundred . 
successive years. 

Robert Olcott is a member of the governing board of 
the Albany Medical College, of the Albany Hospital, of 
the Albany Rural Cemetery, and of the Albany Academy. 
He resides at Arbour Hill, Albany, N. Y. 

57. 

Emma Marvin Olcott, daughter of (53) Emeline lvic
Clure and Thon1as Olcott, her husband, ,,,.as born in 
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Albany, N. Y., September 27, 1866; married, April 14, 
1891, Albert Rathbone. 

Children. 
58. Grace Olcott Rathbone. 

63. Anna Talcott Rathbone. 

Albert Rathbone, son of Clarence Rathbone and 
Angelica Bogart Talcott, his wife, was born in Albany, 
N. Y., July 27, 1868. He was educated at the Albany 
Acade1ny and vVilliams College. After graduation from 
the Albany Law School he practiced law in Albany, N. Y. 
He removed to New York City in 1899 and continued the 
practice of his profession in that city. From early in 
1918 he served in the United States Treasury, both in 
Washington, D. 0., and in Europe, until his resignation 
as Assistant Secretary of the Treasury as of June 30, 
1920. Shortly afterwards he resumed the practice of law 
in New York City, as senior member of the firm of Larkin, 
Rathbone & Perry. He has served as a member and chair
man of the Executive Committee of the Association of the 
Bar of the City of New York, and afterwards as a Vice 
President of the Association. 

Mr. and Mrs. Rathbone reside in New York City. 

58. 

Grace Olcott Rathbone, daughter of ( 57) Emma 
lVIarvin Olcott and Albert Rathbone, her husband, ,vas 
born in Albany, N. Y., December 9, 1894; married, Sep
tember 29, 1923, Leonard Dawson Adkins. 

Children. 

59. 'ft/illiam Hughlett Adkins, 2d, b. September 17, 192;'). 

60. Albert Rathbone Adkins, b. March 12, 1927. 

61. Leonard Dawson Adkins, Jr., b. February 12, 1930. 

62. Grace McClure Olcott Adkins, b. Septe1nber 24, 1935. 
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During the World War, Grace Olcott Rathbone served 
overseas with the American Hospital at Neuilly, France. 

Leonard Dawson Adkins, son of Judge Willian1 Hugh
lett Adkins and Mary Dawson, his ,vif e, was born in 
Easton, Md., May 10, 1893. I-Ie ,vas graduated fron1 
Trinity College in 1913 and from the Harvard Law School 
in 1916. During the World vVar he served as Ensign in 
the United States Naval 1iilitia. He is engaged in the 
practice of law in New York City as a partner in the 
fir1n of Cravath, de Gersdorff, S,vaine & Wood. 

Mr. and Mrs. Adkins reside at Wilson Point, South 
Norwalk, Conn. 

63. 

Anna Talcott Rathbone, daughter of (57) E1nma 
niarvin Olcott and Albert Rathbone, her husband, ,vas 
born in Albany, N. Y., August 14, 1897; married, August 
20, 1917, Robert Livingston Johnson. 

Children. 

64. Robert Livingston Johnson, Jr., b. June 15, 1919. 

65. Albert Rathbone Johnson, b. November 17, 1924. 

Robert Livingston Johnson, son of Frank Russell 
Johnson and Grace Hazelton Bell, his second wife, was 
born in New York City, March 25, 1894. He ,vas educated 
at Taft School and Yale University, leaving Yale in his 
junior year to join the Officers' Training Camp at Platts
burg, N. Y. He ,vas comn1issionecl a Second Lieutenant 
and went overseas in September, 1917, staying until July 
of the following year, and then served as instructor at 
army training camps in South Carolina and af ter,vards 
at Fort Sill, Okla._ He was discharged from the service 
in December, 1918. Shortly aftervvarcls he commenced 
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his business career in New York City, and later becan1e 
Vice President of Tirne, Incorporated. Upon his resigna
tion from that position as of November 1, 1937, he became 
President of R. L. Johnson, Incorporated, management 
consultants. For the year 1935 he served as Director of 
the Pennsylvania State Emergency Relief Board. In 
1936 he became, and still is, President of the National 
Civil Service Reform League. 

Mr. and Mrs. Johnson reside at Wilson Point, South 
Norwalk, Conn. 

66. 

Douglas Worth Olcott, son of (53) Emeline McClure 
and Thomas Olcott, her husband, was born in Albany, 
N. Y., January 12, 1869; married, June 14, 1892, Pauline 
von Schneidau Jerome (b. May 19, 1871), daughter of 
Eugene Murray Jerome, of New York City, and Paulina 
von Schneidau, his wife. 

Children. 

67. Pauline Jerome Olcott, b. January 23, 1897: 
d. February 10, 1899. 

68. Louise Sheldon Olcott. 

69. Douglas Worth Olcott, Jr. 

73. Emily Olcott. 

Douglas Worth Olcott was educated at the Albany 
Academy and Williams College. In 1888 he entered the 
employ of the Mechanics and Farmers Bank of Albany. 
At the time of his death, on March 31, 1907, he was Treas
urer of the Mechanics and Farmers Savings Bank of 
Albany. 

Pauline von S. Jerome, widow of Douglas Worth 
Olcott, resides in Albany, N. Y. 
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68. 
Louise Sheldon Olcott, daughter of (66) Douglas 

,,r orth Olcott and Pauline von S. J ero1ne, his ,vif e, was 
born in Albany, N. Y., July 31, 1900; married, Decen1ber 
19, 1918, (101) Nathan Dixon McClure. 

(For their children, see 102 to 106, inclusive.) 

69. 
Douglas Worth Olcott, Jr., son of (66) Douglas Worth 

Olcott and Pauline von S. Jerome, his wife, was born 
in Albany, N. Y., June 12, 1902; married, May 2, 1925, 
Helen Anderson Bridge (b. June 15, 1904), daughter of 
Edward Hatfield Bridge, of Albany, N. Y., and Jessie 
Anderson Gordon, his wife. 

Children. 

70. Robert Olcott, 2d, b. September 23, 1926. 

71. Pamela Olcott, b. June 12, 1929. 

72. Martha Olcott, b. February 25, 1935. 

Douglas Worth Olcott, Jr., was graduated from the 
Albany Academy in 1920 and from Williams College in 
1924. Upon completing his course at college he entered 
the employ of the Mechanics and Farmers Bank of 
Albany, and is now its Assistant Cashier, a member of 
its board of directors, and Treasurer and a trustee of 
the 1Iechanics and Farmers Savings Bank. 

Mr. and Mrs. Olcott reside upon the estate purchased 
by his grandfather, Thomas Olcott, in the town of 
East Greenbush, Rensselaer County, N. Y. 

73. 
Emily Olcott, ~aughter of (66) Douglas Worth 

Olcott and Pauline von S. J eron1e, his "rife, was born 
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in Albany, N. Y., n1arch 14, 1907; 1narried, June 4, 1927, 
Lieutenant Harry Cleveland Garrison, United States Navy. 

Children. 

7 4. Emily Olcott Garrison, b. December 22, 1928. 

75. Audrey Jerome Garrison, b. July 29, 1932. 

IIarry Cleveland Garrison, son of Charles C. Garri
son, of Anderson, S. C., and Mary Verennea Rasor, his 
wife, was born January 10, 1901. He was graduated 
from the United States Naval Academy in 1922. After 
retiring as a Lieutenant in the Navy in 1929 he went 
into business, and is now connected with the Connecticut 
General Life Insurance Company, in New York City. 

Mr. and Mrs. Garrison reside in Irvington, N. Y. 

76. 
William Henry McClure, son of (42) Susan Tracy 

Rice and Archibald McClure, her husband, was born in 
Albany, N. Y., September 25, 1841; 1narried, June 27, 1867, 
Catharine Barclay Jei1nain, daughter of James R. Jer
main, of Albany, N. Y., and Catherine Rice, his wife. 

Children. 

77. Julia Jermain McClure, b. May 9, 1870; 
d., unmarried, November 3, 1889. 

78. Archibald Jermain McClure. 

William Henry McClure in 1866 became a partner in 
his father's firm, A. ~IcClure & Co., then conducting a 
,vholesale drug business, and continued in that business 
until his death. He died in Albany, N. Y., January 26, 
1905. 

Catharine Barclay Jermain, ,vido-\v of "\\Tillia1n I-Ienry 
1{cClure, ,vas born in Albany, N. Y., June 22, 1844, and 
died in Manchester, Vt., December 4, 1933. 
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78. 

Archibald Jermain McClure, son of (76) Willia1n 
IIc:rry nicClurc and Catharine Barclay J cr1nai11, his ,vife, 
was born in Albany, N. Y., April 21, 1873; married, first, 
November 6, 1899, Anna Cassin, daughter of John J. 
Cassin, of Rensselaer, N. Y., and 1\1:ary Walsh, his wife. 

Child. 

79. Barclay Jermain McClure, b. 1\ugust 31, 1900; in., 
June ·21, 1935, JANE SANFORD (b. April 9, 1908), 
daughter of Rollin Brewster Sanford, of Albany, 
N. Y., and Harriet A. Keeler, his wife; no 
children. 

Archibald Jermain 11cClure married, second, July 9, 
1914, Mary Catherine O'Sullivan, daughter of Michael 
Florence O'Sullivan, of Newport, R. I., and Abigail 
Frances O'Sullivan, his wife; no children. 

Archibald Jermain McClure died in New York City, 
February 3, 1928. Mary Catherine O'Sullivan, his widow, 
resides in Newport, R. I. 

80. 

Susan Elizabeth McClure, daughter of ( 42) Susan 
Tracy Rice and Archibald McClure, her husband, was 
born in Albany, N. Y., December 20, 1843; married, No
vember 25, 1873, John H. Gardner, Jr. 

Children. 

81. Susan Gardner, b. April 10, 1875; unmarried. 

82. Julia Jacques Gardner. 

83. Katharine Jermain Gardner, b. February 12, 1881; 
d. January 21, 1883. 
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John H. Gardner, Jr., son of John H. Gardner and 
Julia ~1. Jacques, his wife, ,vas born in N evv York City, 
October 24, 1840. He ,vas educated at a military school 
in White Plains, N. Y., and served during the Civil vVar. 
He died in New York City, December 16, 1891. 

Susan Elizabeth 1'.IcClure, ,vidow of John H. Gardner, 
Jr., died in Albany, N. Y., February 21, 1921. 

82. 

Julia Jacques Gardner, daughter of (80) Susan Eliza
beth 1'IcClure and John H. Gardner, Jr., her husband, was 
born January 1, 1878; married, August 4, 1904, Herbert 
Percy Whitlock; no children. 

Julia Jacques Gardner, wife of Herbert Percy vVhit
lock, died October 12, 1919. 

Herbert Percy Whitlock, son of Thomas Whitlock 
and Caroline V. Hull, his wife, was born in New York 
City in 1868. He was graduated from the Charlier In
stitute in 1884 and from the School of Mines of Columbia 
University in 1889. From 1892 to 1901 he was assistant 
in mineralogy at Columbia University, then was con
nected with the New York State Museum as mineralogist 
until 1918, and since that date has been Curator of 
J\iineralogy at the American Museum of Natural History. 
He resides in New York City. 

84. 

James Gore King McClure, son of (42) Susan Tracy 
Rice and Archibald 1iicClure, her husban<l, ,vas born in 
Albany, N. Y., November 24, 1848; 1narried, November 19, 
1879, Phebe Ann Dixon (b. February 19, 1852), daughter 
of Na than Fellows Dixon, of Westerly, R. I., and Harriet 
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Paln1er Swan, his wife, and sister of Na than Fello,vs 
Dixon ,vho married (107) Grace McClure. 

Children. 

85. Annie Dixon McClure. 

90. James Gore King McClure, Jr. 

93. Harriet McClure. 

98. Archibald McClure. 

101. Nathan Dixon McClure. 

The Rev. Dr. James Gore King McClure prepared 
for college at the Albany Academy and the Phillips 
Andover Acaderny. He was graduated from Yale 
University in 1870 and from the Princeton Theological 
Seminary in 1873. In 187 4 he was ordained to the 
ministry and installed as pastor of the Presbyterian 
Church of New Scotland, N. Y., where he remained 
until 1879. From 1881 to 1905 he was pastor of the First 
Presbyterian Church of Lake Forest, Ill. He was Presi
dent of Lake Forest University f ron1 1897 to 1901, and 
President of l\ilcCormick Theological Seminary (now 
Presbyterian Theological Seminary) in Chicago fron1 
1905 to 1928, ,vhen he became President En1eritus. For a 
number of years he served as Deputy Governor General 
of the Society of Mayflower Descendants in the United 
States and Governor of the Illinois Societv. He received 

o) 

the degree of Doctor of Divinity from Lake Forest 
University in 1888 and from Princeton University and 
Yale University in 1906, and the deg;ree of Doctor of 
La,vs from Illinois College in 1904 and f ron1 I.Jake Forest 
University in 1929. He died at Lake Forest, January 
18, 1932. 

Phebe Ann Dixon, ,vidow of the Rev. Dr. James Gore 
l(ing nicClure, resides in Lake Forest, Ill. 
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85. 

Annie Dixon McClure, daughter of (84) the Rev. Dr. 
Jan1es Gore l{ing 11cClure and Phebe Ann Dixon, his 
wife, was born November 19, 1881; married, June 28, 1911, 
the Rev. Dumont Clarke. 

Children. 
86. Dumont Clarke, Jr., b. October 12, 1912. 

87. Phebe Ann Clarke. 

88. James McClure Clarke, b. June 12, 1917. 

89. Cornelia Ellery Clarke, b. August 6, 1921; 
d. July 21, 1930. 

The Rev. Dumont Clarke, son of Dumont Clarke and 
Cornelia Ellery, his wife, was born in Dumont, N. J., 
October 24, 1883. He was graduated from the Lawrence
ville School in 1901 and from Princeton University in 
1905, after which he ,vas for two years secretary of the 
Philadelphian Society (Y.M.C.A.) at Princeton. For 
a year he worked in the Young Men's Christian Associa
tion at Madras, India. He ,vas graduated from the Mc
Cormick Theological Seminary ( now Presbyterian Theo
logical Seminary), Chicago, in 1913, and in the same 
year was ordained to the ministry in the Fourth Presby
terian Church, Chicago. From 1917 to 1919 he was school 
minister at the Phillips Andover Academy, and in June, 
1920, received his master's degree from Princeton Uni
versity. He became n1inister at the Lawrenceville School, 
and afterwards assistant pastor of the 1\'Iount Vernon 
Heights Congregational Church at Mount Vernon, N. Y. 
In January, 1930, he went to Asheville, N. C., as head of 
the Religious Department of the Farmers Federation, 
Incorporated, which position he still occupies. 

The Rev. l\ifr. and Mrs. Clarke reside in West Ashe
ville~ N. C. 
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87. 

Phebe Ann Clarke, daughter of (85) Annie Dixon 
McClure and the Rev. Du1nont Clarke, her husband, was 
born November 2, 1914; married, August 31, 1935, the Rev. 
Burdette Gibson Lewis, Jr. 

The Rev. Burdette Gibson Lewis, Jr., son of Burdette 
Gibson Lewis and Pearl Merriam Archibald, his ,vife, 
was born in Bronxville, N. Y., June 4, 1912. He was 
graduated from Princeton University in 1934 and. from 
the Presbyterian Theological Seminary, Chicago, in 
1937. He is pastor of the First Presbyterian Church, 
Itasca, Ill. 

The Rev. Mr. and Mrs. Lewis reside in Itasca, Ill. 

90. 
James Gore King McClure, Jr., son of (84) the Rev. 

Dr. James Gore King McClure and Phebe Ann Dixon, his 
wife, was born in Lake Forest, Ill., October 28, 1884; 
married, 11arch 29, 1916, Elizabeth Skinner Cramer, 
daughter of Ambrose Cra1ner, of Lake Forest, Ill., and 
Susan Skinner, his wife. 

Children. 

91. James Gore King McClure, 3d, b. March 20, 1919. 

92. Elizabeth McClure, b. January 28, 1923. 

The Rev. James Gore King McClure, Jr., ,vas gradu
ated fron1 the Lake Forest Academv in 1900 and f ron1 ,1 

Yale University in 1906, and then studied at N e,v College, 
Edinburgh, Scotland; 1fcCorn1ick Theological Sen1inary, 
Chicago; and the uniYersities of Tiibingcn, Jena and 
Berlin, Germany. On N oven1ber 3, 1913, he ,vas ordained 
to the Presbyterian n1inistry. I-Ie has been engaged in 
farn1ing in North Carolina since 1916. I-Ie is President 
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of :B7 ar111ers Federation, Incorporated, organized in 1920 
to develop n1arkets and stimulate farm production in 
\V estern North Carolina; editor of the Farn1ers Federa
tion N e,vs; Vice Chairn1an of the Far1ners Cooperative 
Council, Incorporated, of North Carolina; and President 
of the Arnerican Forestry Association. He received the 
honorary degree of Doctor of Science from Berea College 
in 1929 and the honorary degree of Master of Arts f ron1 
Yale University in 1937. From 1925 to 1933 he served as 
a member of the Conservation and Development Board 
of North Carolina. 

The Rev. Mr. and Mrs. McClure reside in Fairview, 
N. C. 

93. 
Rani.et McClure, daughter of (84) the Rev. Dr. James 

Gore King McClure and Phebe Ann Dixon, his wife, was 
born July 27, 1887; married, June 10, 1913, Robert 
Douglas Stuart. 

Children. 
94. Robert Douglas Stuart, Jr., b. April 26, 1916; m., May 

21, 1938, BARBARA McMATH EDWARDS, daughter 
of llarold Ed·wards, of Syracuse, N. Y., and 
Marian H. Th'1ci1ath, his wife. 

95. Anne Stuart, b. January 11, 1920. 

96. Margaret J. Stuart, b. January 3, 1922. 

97. Harriet Stuart, b. February 3, 1928. 

Robert Douglas Stuart, son of Robert Stuart and 
Margaret Sharrar, his wife, was born in Glencoe, Ill., 
January 20, 1886. He attended the Lawrenceville School 
and Princeton University. Since 1906 he has been con-.. 
nected vnth the Quaker Oats Company and is no,v its 
First ~Tice President and a member of its board of di
rectors. During· the World War he served as American 
Red Cross Commissioner for France. He is President 
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of the Chicago Council of Boy Scouts of An1erica, and a 
director of a nu111ber of banking, insurance, railroad, 
industrial, educational and charitable corporations. 

Mr. and Mrs. Stuart reside in Lake Forest, Ill. 

98. 
Archibald McClure, son of (84) the Rev. Dr. James 

Gore I{ing McClure and Phebe Ann Dixon, his \vife, ,vas 
born December 30, 1890; married, July 28, 1920, Hazel 
Hostettler, daughter of Willian1 T. Hostettler, of San 
Diego, Cal., and L. Adessa Trout, his wife. 

Children. 
99. Elizabeth McClure, b. May 11, 1921. 

100. Archibald McClure, Jr., b. August 19, 1922. 

The Rev. Archibald McClure was gra<luated fron1 
Yale University in 1912 and from the McCormick Theo
logical Seminary (now Presbyterian Theological Semi
nary), Chicago, in 1915. He then spent two years in 
post-graduate work, during ,vhich he studied the immi
grant groups in the United States and wrote a book, 
based upon his studies, entitled '' The Leadership of the 
New America.'' From 1917 to 1920 he was pastor of 
the Firestone Park Presbyterian Church at Akron, 0., 
and from 1920 until his death was pastor of the First 
Presbyterian Church at South Bend, Ind. He was a mem
ber of the Board of National Missions of the Presbyterian 
Church, and a trustee of I-Ianover College. He died April 
7, 1931. 

Hazel Hostettler, wido,v of the Rev. Archibald 
McClure, resides in s·outh Bend, Ind. 

101. 
Nathan Dixon McClure, son of (84) the Rev. Dr. 

,Jan1cs Gore I{ing ThfcClure and Phebe Ann Dixon, his 
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,vif e, ,vas born August 12, 1897; n1arried, December 19, 
1918, ( 68) Louise Sheldon Olcott. 

Children. 

102. Nathan Dixon McClure, Jr., b. November 16, 1919. 

103. Priscilla D. McClure, b. and d. September 10, 1927. 

104. Douglas Olcott McClure, b. December· 16, 1929. 

105. Barbara McClure, b. June 1, 19'31. 

106. Ann McClure, b. January 10, 1937. 

Nathan Dixon McClure entered Yale University in 
the class of 1918, and in June, 1917, enlisted in the United 
States Marine Corps and saw service in Cuba. After 
attending the Marine Officers' Training Camp at Quan
tico, Va., he was commissioned a Second Lieutenant, and 
later was promoted to the rank of First Lieutenant. 
Until his resignation in February, 1919, he continued at 
the camp as an instructor. He then entered the employ 
of the Firestone Tire & Rubber Company. In the late 
summer of 1922 he started in the investment banking 
business in Chicago, Ill., and is now connected with Bro-\vn 
Harriman & Co., Incorporated. 

Mr. and Mrs. McClure reside in Geneva, Ill. 

107. 

Grace McClure, daughter of ( 42) Susan Tracy Rice 
and Archibald 1icClure, her husband, was born in Albany, 
N. Y ., May 15, 1852; married, June 5, 1873, Nathan Fellows 
Dixon, brother of Phebe Ann Dixon who married (84) 
the Rev. Dr. James Gore King J\1cClure; no children. 

Nathan Fellows Dixon, son of Na than Fellows Dixon 
and Harriet Palmer Swan, his ,vife, was born in Westerly, 
R. I., August 28, 1847. He attended the Phillips Andover 
Academy and was graduated in 1869 from Brown Uni-
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versity and in 1871 fron1 the Albany La,v School. I-Ie was 
adn1itted to the Rhode Island bar in 1871 and practiced 
his profession at Westerly, R,. I., where he resided. In 
1877 he was appointed United States District Attorney 
for Rhode Island, and in 1881 was reappointed to that 
office. For a month in 1885 he was a member of the I-louse 
of Representatives, having been elected to the Congress 
to fill an unexpired term. From 1885 to 1889 he was a 
member of the Rhode Island Senate. In }ipril, 1889, he 
was elected United States Senator and served as such for 
the term expiring· March 3, 1895. He died in Westerly, 
R. I., November 8, 1897. 

The father and grandfather of Nathan Fellows Dixon, 
both bearing that name, were prominent lawyers in West
erly, R. I. ; the former was for many years a member of 
the Rhode Island Legislature and also served for five 
ter1ns in the United States House of Representatives; 
and the latter for seventeen successive years was a mem
ber of the Rhode Island Legislature and from 1839 until 
his death in 1842 was United States Senator from Rhode 
Island. 

Grace McClure, widow of Nathan Fellows Dixon, died 
in Albany, N. Y., December 21, 1929. 

108. 
Cornelia McClure, daughter of (42) Susan Tracy Rice 

and Archibald McClure, her husband, was born in Albany, 
N. Y., October 24, 1855; married, lVIarch 25, 1875, Ledyard 
Cogswell. 

Children. 

109. Ledyard Cogswell, Jr. 

113. Cornelia McClure Cogswell. 

116. Bradford Cogswell, b. January 18, 1885; 
d. March 4, 1895. 

117. Grace McClure Dixon Cogswell. 
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Ledyard Cogswell, son of 11:ason Fitch Cogswell, of 
Hartford, Conn., and Lydia Lush Bradford, his wife, was 
born February 10, 1852. He was educated at the Albany 
Academy and the Phillips Andover Academy. For sev
eral years he was employed by the First National Bank 
of Albany, then became associated with the Townsend 
Furnace Company, and later returned to the First Na
tional Bank, becoming Cashier in 1883. In 1885 he was 
elected Second Vice President of the New York State 
National Bank, Albany, of which he became President 
in 1900 and Chairman of the Board in 1922, which posi
tion he held until his death. He was a member of the 
governing board of the Albany Savings Bank, of the 
Union Trust Company, of the Albany Academy, and of 
the Albany Insurance Company of which he was also 
President. He died March 10, 1929. 

Cornelia McClure, wife of Ledyard Cogswell, died 
October 4, 1908. 

109. 

Ledyard Cogswell, Jr., son of (108) Cornelia McClure 
and Ledyard Cogswell, her husband, was born in Albany, 
N. Y., ~iay 13, 1878; married, February 1, 1921, Dorothy 
Treat Arnold, daughter of Benjamin Walworth Arnold, 
of Albany, N. Y., and Harriet Thomas, his first wife. 

Children. 

110. Dorothy Arnold Cogswell, b. June 9, 1922. 

111. Arnold Cogswell, b. February 15, 1924. 

112. Cornelia Ledyard Cogswell, b. A.pril 7, 1932. 

Ledyard Cogswell, Jr., ,vas graduated from the Albany 
Academy in 1895 and from Yale University in 1899. Ile 
attended the Harvard Law School and was admitted to 
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the New York bar in 1901. In the san1e year he entered 
the employ of the New York State National Bank, Albany, 
becoming Assistant Cashier in 1905, Vice President in 
1910, and President in 1922, which office he resigned in 
1928. He is President of the Albany Institute of I-Iistory 
and ..... !.\.rt; a trustee of the Albany Academy and of the 
Albany Female Academy; and a director of the Albany 
Insurance Company, of the Morris Plan Bank, of the 
A. P. W. Paper Company, of the Albany Lumber & 
Planing Mill Co., Inc., and of the Pittsburgh Tube 
Company. 

Mr. and lVIrs. Cogswell reside in Loudonville, Albany 
County, N. Y. 

113. 

Cornelia McClure Cogswell, daughter of (108) Cornelia 
).f cClure and Ledyard Cogswell, her husband, was born 
September 16, 1880; married, May 11, 1911, Henry Man
ning Sage. 

Children. 

114. Cornelia Cogswell Sage. 

115. Henry Manning Sage, Jr., b. July 15, 1920. 

Henry Manning Sage, son of Dean Sage and Sarah 
Augusta Nlanning, his wife, was born in J\1enands, Albany 
County, N. Y., May 18, 1868. He was a descendant of 
David Sage, of Wales, who carne to America and settled 
at Middleto-\vn, Conn., in 1652. Henry Manning Sage 
attended the Albany Academy, and following his gradua
tion from Yale University in 1890 he entered the lumber 
business of Henry W. Sage & Co. founded by his grand
father and in ,vhich his father ,vas then interested. The 
Sage Land and Improvement Company succeeded that 
firm and I-Ienry l\1anning Sage ,vas its President at the 
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time of his <lea th. In 1898-1899 he was a member of the 
New York Assembly and from 1911 to 1921 a member 
of the New York Senate. He was a trustee of the Albany 
Savings Bank and of Cornell University; a director of 
the New York State National Bank, of the Albany Insur
ance Company and of the New York Telephone Company; 
and from 1914 to 1920 a member of the State Hospital 
Developn1ent Con1mission. He died in Menands, N. Y., 
September 25, 1933. 

Cornelia McClure Cogswell, widow of Henry Manning 
Sage, resides in Menands, Albany County, N. Y. 

114. 

Cornelia Cogswell Sage, daughter of (113) Cornelia 
McClure Cogswell and Henry Manning Sage, her husband, 
was born September 24, 1913; married, September 28, 
1935, John Cotton Walcott. 

John Cotton Walcott, son of Robert Walcott, of Cam
bridge, Mass., and Mary T. Richardson, his wife, was born 
February 24, 1912. He attended St. Paul's School and 
,vas graduated from Harvard University in 1934. He is 
now engaged in literary pursuits. 

Mr. and Mrs. Walcott reside in Marblehead, Mass. 

117. 

Grace McClure Dixon Cogswell, daughter of (108) 
Cornelia 11cClure and Ijedyard Cogswell, her husband, 
,vas born in Albany, N. Y., June 21, 1890; married, Sep
tember 8, 1917, Edward Wales Root. 

Child. 

118. John Buttrick Root, b. September 2, 1922. 



Edward ,vales Root, son of Elihu Root and Clara 
vVales, his wife, was born in Southampton, N. Y., July 
23, 1884. He attended the Allen School in New York 
City, ,vas graduated from I-Iamilton College in 1905, and 
attended the Harvard La,v School for a year. For a 
time he was connected with the editorial staff of the N e,v 
York Evening Sun and then with llarper's ,veekly. In 
1908 he received the degree of ~laster of Arts from 
Hamilton College. He studied art from 1909 to 1916; 
served with the American Red Cross from 1917 to 1918; 
and since 1920 has lectured on art at Hamilton College. 
He is a collector of contemporary American art, and the 
author of several books and of n1agazine articles, edi
torials and book reviews. 

Mr. and Mrs. Root reside in Clinton, N. Y. 
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C. 

120. 
Rebecca Cottrell Rice, daughter of (1) Colonel Wil

liam Rice and Wealthy Cottrell, his wife, was born in 
Worthington, Mass., June 6, 1815; married, April 24, 1838, 
Walter Ralph Bush. 

Children. 

121. Mary Frances Bush. 

133. Caroline Augusta Bush, b. November 2, 1841; 
d., unmarried, October 12, 1923. 

134. Walte,r Rice Bush. 

138. Archibald McClure Bush. 

140. Annabella Bush. 

Walter Ralph Bush, son of Orry Bush and Fanny 
Goold, his wife, was born in East Nassau, N. Y., Decem
ber 26, 1814. He resided in Albany, N. Y., and removed 
from there to Troy in 1873. He was a member of the 
firm of Gilbert, Bush & Co., manufacturers of railroad 
cars. I-le died in Troy, N. Y., 1\1:ay 27, 1885. 

Rebecca Cottrell R,ice, widow of Walter Ralph Bush, 
died in Troy, N. Y., June 7, 1897. 

121. 

Mary Frances Bush, daughter of (120) Rebecca Cot
trell Rice and Walter Ralph Bush, her husband, was born 
in Albany, N. Y., August 20, 1839; married, October 9, 
1862, Dr. Henry March. 

Children. 

122. Caroline March. 

130. Alden March. 

132. Heler1 March, b. August 5, 1873; d. October 13, 1873. 
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Dr. Henry March, son of Dr. Alden March, of Albany, 
N. Y., and Joanna Perry Armsby, his wife, was born in 
Castleton, Vt., December 13, 1826. For a time he prac
ticed medicine in Albany. He died in Santa Barbara, Cal., 
May 7, 1886. His father, Dr. Alden 1\ilarch, ,vas a promi
nent surgeon in Albany, president of the Albany Medical 
College, founder of the Albany City Hospital, and active 
in the civic affairs of that city. 

Mary Frances Bush, widow of Dr. Henry March, died 
in Richmond, Mass., May 15, 1917. 

122. 

Caroline March, daughter of (121) Mary Frances 
Bush and Dr. Henry March, her husband, was born in 
Albany, N. Y., March 10, 1865; married, February 9, 1892, 
Richard Henry Winslow Dwight. 

Children. 

123. Winslow Dwight. 

125. Frances March Dwight. 

128. Henry Williams Dwight. 

Richard Henry Winslow Dwight, son of Henry 
Williams Dwight, 3d, and Mary Jane Winslow, his wife, 
was born in Albany, N. Y., January 18, 1859. He was 
educated at the Albany Academy. He became superin
tendant of Wells, Fargo & Company and of the National 
Express Company, at Boston, Mass.; and was president 
of the Massachusetts Society of Sons of the Revolution, 
founder of the Dwight Collection of genealogical and his
torical documents, and donor to Williams College, of 
which he was an honorary alumnus, of a volume of 
original Ephraim Williams manuscripts. He resided in 
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Can1bridge, lV[ass., and died in Fitchburg, 1\1:ass., Tularch 
11, 1920, while on a business trip. 

Caroline March, widow of Richard Henry Winslo,v 
Dwight, died in Cambridge, 11ass., January 19, 1933. 

123. 

Winslow Dwight, son of (122) Caroline March and 
Richard Henry Winslow Dwight, her husband, was born 
in Boston, Mass., February 23, 1893; married, first, Sep
tember 15, 1914, Flora Mae Dietrich; no children . 

. Flora Mae Dietrich, first wife of Winslow Dwight, 
died in Fairfax, Cal., April 4, 1917. He married, second, 
June 2, 1921, Kathryn McLeod. 

Child. 

124. Lois Chidsey Dwight, b. October 8, 1922. 

Winslow Dwight was educated at the Phillips Andover 
Academy. During the vV orld War he was a Sergeant in 
the Tank Corps with the American Expeditionary Forces 
and Army of Occupation, and was discharged from the 
service in October, 1919. He engaged in business in San 
Francisco, Cal., and Boston, Mass. 

Mr. and Mrs. Dwight reside in North Quincy, ~lass. 

125. 

Frances March Dwight, daughter of (122) Caroline 
March and Richard Henry Winslow Dwight, her husband, 
,vas born in Brookline, 1\1:ass., Nove1nber 7, 1894; married, 
June 26, 1928, Raymond Leslie Buell. 

Children. 

126. Elizabeth Winslow Buell, b. August 26, 1929. 

127. Henry Dwight Buell, b. Nove1nber 2, 1932. 



82 

Rayrnond Leslie Buell, son of the Rev. I-!enry Charles 
Buell and Laura ~fay 1riohler, his wife, was born in 
Chicago, Ill., July 13, 1896. He was graduated frorn 
Occidental College, Los Angeles, Cal., in 1918; and served 
overseas ,vith the American Expeditionary Forces, 1918-
1919. In 1923 he received from Princeton Universitv the ., 

degree of Doctor of Philosophy. He has been assistant 
professor and lecturer in government and international 
relations at I-Iarvard, Yale, Princeton and other universi
ties. Since 1927 he has been research director of the 
Foreign Policy Association, and its President since 1933. 
He is the author of a number of books, and a contributor 
to periodicals and newspapers. 

1fr. and Mrs. Buell reside in Richmond, Mass. 

128. 

Henry Williams Dwight, son of (122) Caroline March 
and Richard Henry Winslow Dwight, her husband, was 
born in Brookline, Mass., January 12, 1896; married, 
August 17, 1920, Margaret Cooper, daughter of Henry 
Roberts Cooper, of Syracuse, N. Y., and Jessie M. Bagg, 
his wife. 

Child. 

129. Caroline Bush Dwight, b. September 3, 1922. 

Henry Williams Dwight ,vas graduated from Phillips 
Andover Academy in the class of 1914 and from Williams 
College in the class of 1918. During the World War he 
,vas, first, on active duty in the United States Naval 
Reserve Force and later ,vas trans£ erred to the Air 
Service, serving as Second Lieu tenant with the 12th Aero 
Squadron, American Expeditionary Forces and Army of 
Occupation. Ile was discharged from the service on 1\1:ay 
5, 1919. He engaged in the ,vool business in Boston, 
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Stockbridge, l\1ass., and since 1935 has been President of 
The Housatonic National Bank of Stockbridge. 

1\f r. and Mrs. Dwight reside in Stockbridge, Mass. 

130. 

Alden March, son of ( 121) Mary Frances Bush and 
Dr. Henry March, her husband, was born in Albany, 
N. Y., July 2, 1869; married, June 7, 1913, Hilda Pauline 
Flint, daughter of C. Littledale Flint, of Dublin, Ireland, 
and Mary Anne Webb, his wife. 

Child. 

131. Eleanor Kingsbury March, b. December 28, 1915. 

Alden March was educated at the Albany Academy, 
the Gunnery, Greylock Institute, and George Washington 
University. For eight years he was American Vice Con
sul at Leghorn, Italy, and in 1914 returned to Albany. He 
was at one time president of the Founders and Patriots 
Society. He died in Albany, N. Y., April 30, 1928. 

Hilda Pauline Flint, widow of Alden March, resides 
in l\fiddleto"rn, N. Y. 

134. 

Walter Rice Bush, son of (120) Rebecca Cottrell Rice 
and Walter Ralph Bush, her husband, was born in Albany, 
N. Y., March 10, 1844; married, first, November 27, 1871, 
Julia Howard, daughter of Jan1es Leland Howard, of 
Hartford, Conn., and .Lt\nna Bagg Gilbert, his v\Tif e. 

Child. 

135. Julia Howard Bush, b. September 17, 187~; 
unmarried. 
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Julia Howard, first wife of Walter Rice Bush, died in 
Troy, N. Y., October 15, 1872. He married, second, De
cember 28, 1876, Mary Louise Cowee, daughter of David 
Cowee, of Troy, N. Y., and Elizabeth Young, his wife. 

Children. 
136. Daughter, b. and d. April 24, 1878. 

137. Eleanor Louise Bush, b. March 8, 1880; 
d. April 24, 1883. 

Mary Louise Cowee, second wife of Walter Rice Bush, 
died December 5, 1884. 

Walter Rice Bush attended school in Albany. At an 
early age he entered the employ of Gould's Carriage Fac
tory, and later was employed by his father's firm of 
Gilbert, Bush & Co., manufacturers of railroad cars. 
Many years afterward he represented a New York brok
erage firm in Troy. He- retired from active business in 
1919. He had resided in Troy, N. Y., since 1871, and died 
there, January 12, 1926. 

138. 
Archibald McClure Bush, son of (120) Rebecca Cottrell 

Rice and Walter Ralph Bush, her husband, was born in 
Albany, N. Y., November 20, 1846; married, October 24, 
1877, Margaret Wood Boyd, daughter of David I. Boyd. 
of Albany, N. Y., and Joanna March, his wife. 

Child. 
139. Son, b. July 30, 1878; d. October 19, 1878. 

Archibald McClure Bush served in the Civil War, and 
was the personal aide of his uncle, ( 192) General James 
Clay Rice, when the latter ,vas mortally 'Nounded. 

Archibald McClure Bush died in Liverpool, England, 
December 15, 1877, while on his wedding trip. Margaret 
Wood Boyd, his widow, died January 6, 1921. 
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140. 

Annabella Bush, daughter of (120) Rebecca Cottrell 
Rice and Walter Ralph Bush, her husband, was born in 
Albany, N. Y., June 2, 1856; married, April 21, 1886, 
Giles Kellogg. 

Children. 

141. Archibald Kellogg. 

143. Kenneth Kellogg. 

148. Giles Vernon Kellogg. 

151. Adeline Kellogg. 

Giles Kellogg, son of Giles Bacon Kellogg and Adeline 
--, his wife, was born in Troy, N. Y., Decen1ber 22, 1854. 
He was a cousin of Samuel Blair Kellogg, the father of 
Mary Abby Kellogg who married (17) Edgar Augustus 
Maynard. Giles Kellogg prepared for college at the West 
Newton (Mass.) English and Classical Institution, and 
was graduated from Williams College in 1876 and from 
the Albany Law School in 1878. He practiced law in 

• 
his father's office in Troy, N. Y., and then in 1879, on 
account of ill health, removed to the West. From 1880 
to 1887 he was auditor of the Atchison, Topeka & Santa 
Fe Railroad Company, and from 1888 to 1904 secretary 
and treasurer of the Coronado Beach Company, Coro
nado, Cal. He then became secretary of the Union Oil 
Company of California, Los Angeles, Cal., and ,vas a 
director of that company at the time of his death. He 
made his home at Los Angeles, where he was influential 
in business, social and religious n1a tters. He died at his 
summer home in Coronado, (Jal., April 1, 1916. 

Annabella Bush, widow of Giles Kellogg, resides in 
Coronado~ Cal. 
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141. 
Archibald Kellogg, son of (140) Annabella Bush and 

Giles I{ellogg, her husband, was born in National City, 
San Diego County, Cal., March 3, 1887; married, April 21, 
1911, Lillian Alleine Grove, daughter of David Sheasler 
Grove and Frances NicCartney, his wife. 

Child. 

142. Jane Adeline Kellogg. 

Archibald I{ellogg attended the Harvard Military 
School at Los Angeles, and was graduated from Occi
dental College in 1912. For eight years he was employed 
by the Union Oil Company of California, at Los Angeles, 
as Assistant Custodian of Records ; and for the past 
twenty-one years has been connected with the Gilmore 
Oil Company, Los Angeles, in its Land and Lease Depart
ment. During the World War he served two years in the 
United States Merchant Marine. 

1\1:r. and Mrs. Kellogg reside in West Los Angeles, Cal. 

142. 
Jane Adeline Kellogg, daughter of (141) Archibald 

Kellogg and Lillian Alleine Grove, his wife, was born in 
Los Angeles, Cal., December 30, 1913; married, August 18, 
1933, Herbert Francis Sturdy; no children. 

Herbert Francis Sturdy, son of Harry Sturdy and 
Mary Leahy, his wife, was born in Chicago, Ill., December 
19, 1902. He was graduated from Yale University in 1924 
and from Yale Law School in 1927, and was admitted to 
the California bar in 1928. He is engaged in the practice 
of la,v in Los Angeles as a partner in the firn1 of Gibson, 
Dunn & Crutcher. 

Mr. and ifrs. Sturd~r reside in Bel Air, 1--'os Angeles, 
Cal. 
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143. 

Kenneth Kellogg, son of (140) Annabella Bush and 
Giles l(ellogg, her husband, was born April 13, 1888; mar
ried, February 22, 1913, Florence Fouchette. 

Children. 

144. Kathryn Annabella Kellogg, b. September 9, 1914. 

145. Kenneth Kellogg, Jr., b. March 16, 1916. 

146. Walter Bush Kellogg, b. December 8, 1918. 

147. William Archibald Kellogg, b. October 7, 1926. 

l\{r. and Mrs. Kellogg reside in Beverly Hills, Cal. 

148. 

Giles Vernon Kellogg, son of (140) Annabella Bush 
and Giles Kellogg, her husband, was born in Coronado, 
Cal., May 10, 1890; married, September 2, 1914, Marietta 
King. 

Children. 

149. Barbara Louise Kellogg. 

150. Giles Vernon Kellogg, Jr., b. June 3, 1916. 

I\!Ir. and Mrs. Kellogg reside in Beverly Hills, Cal. 

149. 

Barbara Louise Kellogg, daughter of (148) Giles Ver
non l{ellogg and Marietta I{ing, his wife, ,vas born July 
7, 1915; 1narrie<l, April -, 1937, Louis Thomas Thomp
son, Jr. 

l\lr. and l\ifrs. Thon1pson reside in Beverly I-Iills, Cal. 
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151. 

Adeline Kellogg, daughter of (140) Annabella Bush 
and Giles Kellogg, her husband, was born in Coronado, 
Cal., August 12, 1892; married, December 8, 1915, Colonel 
Shepler Ward Fitz Gerald, United States Army. 

Child . 

. 152. Shepler Ward Fitz Gerald, Jr., b. May 25, 1918. 

Colonel Shepler Ward Fitz Gerald, son of William 
Taylor Fitz Gerald, of Washington, D. 0., and Emma Belle 
--, his wife, was born in Burton, Kan., November 
11, 1885. In 1907 he received the degree of Bachelor of 
Laws from George Washington University. In 1911 he 
became a lieutenant in the Coast Artillery Corps, and was 
later transferred to the Aviation Section of the Signal 
Corps and then to the Air Service. He was made Captain 
in 1917, and Major in 1920. He was graduated from the 
Army Independent College in 1925, from the Air Corps 
Tactical School in 1931, and from the Army War College 
in 1932. In 1935 he became Lieutenant Colonel, and in 
1936, Colonel. 
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D. 

153. 

Lucinda Otis Rice, daughter of (1) Colonel Willia111 
Rice and Wealthy Cottrell, his wife, was born in Worth
ington, Mass., November 8, 1817; married, April 20, 1851, 
William P. McMasters. 

Children. 

154. Harriet Lucinda McMasters, b. January 20, 1852; 
d. May 23, 1863. 

155. William Rice McMasters. 

159. Edward Wilson McMasters, b. April 3, 1857; 
d., unmarried, January 9, 1921. 

160. Susan Woodbridge McMasters, b. February 28, 1859; 
d., unmarried, October 21, 1932. 

William P. McMasters, son of Abner ~lasters, was 
born in Chester, Mass., February 12, 1811. Old records 
in the possession of his descendants show that he carried 
the mail in various Massachusetts towns around 1840. He 
also taught school for several years, and had a reputation 
as a poet. About 1860 he removed to the West and settled 
in Traverse, l\finn., changing his nan1e from its original 
f or1n of ~Iasters to ~IcMasters as there was another f amilv 

"' 
of the na1ne of Masters in the san1e comn1unity. He died 
in Traverse, l\finn., 1.1ay 3, 1888. 

Lucinda Otis Rice, vlidow of William P. l\1cl\Iasters, 
died in Traverse, :}Iinn., N oven1ber 26, 1904. 

155. 

William Rice McMasters, son of (153) Lucinda Otis 
Rice and William P. McMasters, her husband, ,vas born 
in "'\Villiamstown, ~lass., l\1ay 26, 1853; n1arried, Dece1n-
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ber 1, 1898, Emma Fisher, daughter of Charles "\Viley 
Fisher, of Schenectady, N. Y., and Sophia Hale Can1p, his 
wife, and wido,v of A. T. Carter. 

Children. 
156. Donald Rice McMasters. 

158. Marjorie Camp McMasters. 

William Rice McMasters was obliged to forego a col
lege education because of unsettled conditions following 
the Civil War, the Indian uprisings in Minnesota at that 
time, and his father's poor health. He taught school for 
several years but gave that up to help his father. Follow
ing his parents' death he moved, with his wife and chil
dren, to Meadowlands, Minn., a pioneer town which he 
founded, and later, to obtain better schooling facilities for 
his children, moved further north to the iron mining 
country and settled at Nashwauk, Minn. In 1930 he 
moved to Green Bay, Wis., where he died July 13, 1935. 

Emma Fisher, widow of William Rice McMasters, 
resides in Green Bay, Wis. Her father, Charles Wiley 
Fisher, served in the Civil War as Captain, was wounded 
at the battle of Gettysburg, and after the war settled in 
St. Paul, Minn., where he was Inspector General of 
Minnesota. His wife, Sophia Hale Camp, was a descend
ant of Nathan Hale. 

156. 

Donald Rice McMasters, son of ( 155) William Rice 
J\1cMasters and Emma Fisher, his wife, was born No
vember 19, 1900; married, August 17, 1927, Eleanor 
Stencel, daughter of Joseph D. Stencel, of Arcadia, Wis.y 
and Elizabeth Woychek, his wife. 

Child. 

157. Elizabeth Janet McMasters, b. December 1, 1930. 
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Donald Rice McMasters was graduated from the 
Whitewater State Teachers College in 1922 and from the 
University of Wisconsin in 1925. He taught in Gales
ville, Wis., and DL~on, Ill., before going in 1929 to Green 
Bay, Wis., where he teaches chemistry in the East High 
School. 

l\Ir. and Mrs. McMasters reside in Green Bay, Wis. 

158. 

Marjorie Camp McMasters, daughter of (155) William 
Rice McMasters and Emma Fisher, his wife, was born 
November 6, 1902; married, June 6, 1924, Abelard Leslie 
Du Chateau; no children. 

Marjorie Camp McMasters was graduated from the 
Whitewater State Teachers College in 1922, and before 
her marriage taught commercial ,vork in high schools in 
Green Bay and Ashland, Wis. 

Abelard Leslie Du Chateau, son of Arthur H. Du 
Chateau and Florence- Mann, his ,vif e, was born in Green 
Bay, Wis., April 10, 1891. His father's family were early 
pioneers in Wisconsin. He enlisted in the United States 
Army during the World War and was in France eighteen 
1nonths of the three years he served. He is now connected 
,vith a wholesale house in Green Bay. 

Mr. and Mrs. Du Chateau reside in Green Bay, Wis. 
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E. 

161. 

William A. Rice, son of ( 1) Colonel William Rice and 
Wealthy Cottrell, his wife, was born in Worthington, 
Mass., March 18, 1820; married, December 26, 1855, 
Hannah Seely, daughter of Samuel Satterlee Seely, of 
Bath, Steuben County, N. Y., and Hannah McDowell, 
his wife. 

Children. 

162. William Gorham Rice. 

169. Katharine McDowell Rice. 

170. Susan Tracy Rice. 

171. Josephine Thorp Rice. 

William A. Rice attended the Worthington Academy. 
At the age of nineteen he removed to Albany, N. Y., to 
enter the employ of Archibald McClure, who had married 
his sister, ( 42) Susan Tracy Rice. William A. Rice became 
a member of the firm of A. McClure & Co., druggists, 
and had a successful business career. He was identified 
with many public interests in Albany. In 1883 he retired 
from active business and returned to live in the family 
homestead in Worthington, Mass. He was interested in 
the founding, in 1884, of the Worthington Public Library, 
of which he was Vice President at its organization and 
later President, continuing as such until his death. 

Willia1n A. Rice died June 17, 1906. Hannah Seely, 
his widow, was born April 13, 1835, and died December 
11. 1911. 
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162. 

William Gorham Rice, son of ( 161) William A. Rice 
and Hannah Seely, his wife, was born in Albany, N. Y., 
December 23, 1856; married, February 10, 1892, Harriet 
Langdon Pruyn, daughter of Chancellor John Van Schaick 
Lansing Pruyn, of Albany, N. Y., and Anna Fenn Parker, 
his wife. 

Child. 

163. William Gorham Rice, Jr. 

William Gorham Rice was graduated from the Albany 
Academy in 1875. He was assistant paymaster general 
of the New York State National Guard from 1875 to 
1885; secretary to the Governor of New York, 1883 to 
1889; United States Civil Service Commissioner at Wash
ington, D. C., 1895 to 1898. In 1915 he became a member 
of the New York State Civil Service Commission, and 
served as its President in 1919-1920 and from 1931 to 
1937. From 1922 to 1929 he was Chairman of the Bureau 
of Public Personnel Administration in Washington. He 
has written some well-known books on carillons, and is 
considered a world-wide authority on the subject. 

Mr. and Mrs. Rice reside in Albany, N. Y. 

163. 

William Gorham Rice, Jr., son of (162) William Gor
ham Rice and I-Iarriet Langdon Pruyn, his ,vif e, was born 
in Albany, N. Y., December 30, 1892; married, June 29, 
1920, Rosamond Eliot, daughter of the Rev. Dr. Samuel 
Atkins Eliot, of Ca1nbridge, Mass., and Frances S. Hop-
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kinson, his wife, and granddaughter of Dr. Charles Wil
liam Eliot. 

Children. 

164. Andrew Eliot Rice, b. August 29, 1922. 

165. {Pamela Hopkinson Rice, b. April 16, 1924. 

166. Peter Eliot Rice, b. April 16, 1924. 

167. William Pruyn Eliot Rice, b. July 31, 1931; 
d. December 24, 1932. 

168. Timothy Eliot Rice, b. January 24, 1936. 

William Gorham Rice, Jr., is a graduate of the Albany 
Academy, Phillips Andover Academy, and Harvard Col
lege and Law School. He- was admitted to the New York 
bar in 1920 and to the Wisconsin bar in 1924. After a 
year with Justice Brandeis, of the United States Supreme 
Court, he joined in September, 1922, the faculty of the 
University of Wisconsin Law School and is now professor 
of law there. During leaves of absence, he has been coun
sel to the National Labor Board, the first National Labor 
Relations Board, and the Wisconsin Labor Relations 
Board; and in 1935 and 1936 was United States Labor 
Commissioner at Geneva, Switzerland. 

Professor and Mrs. Rice reside in Madison, Wis. 

169. 

Katharine McDowell Rice, daughter of (161) William 
A. Rice and Hannah Seely, his wife, ,vas born in Albany, 
N. Y., March 6, 1859; unmarried. 

Katharine ~IcDowell Rice ,vas a 1nember of the class 
of 1913 at Radcliffe College. She is the author of Stories 
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for All the Year and a number of well-known plays, 
including Good as Gold, A Successful Stratagem, Jvl rs. 
Tubbs's Telegram, }Villiam-of-the-Woods, and Guilty o' 
Trespass. She resides in Worthington, Mass. 

170. 

Susan Tracy Rice, daughter of (161) William A. Rice 
and Hannah Seely, his wife, was born in Albany, N. Y., 
June 23, 1863; unmarried. 

Susan Tracy Rice was the compiler of Mother's Day 
and Easter, of Our American Holidays series, and 
"Mother" in Verse and Prose. She resided in Worth
ington, Mass., and died August 22, 1937. 

171. 

Josephine Thorp Rice, daughter of (161) William A. 
Rice and Hannah Seely, his wife, was born in Albany, 
N. Y., May 2, 1865; married, June 15, 1892, the Rev. Dr. 
Harlan Creelman; no children. 

Harlan Creelman, son of the Rev. William Creelman 
and Nancy Cox, his wife, was born in Maitland, Nova 
Scotia, November 15, 1864. He was graduated from Yale 
University in 1889, and in the same year was ordained 
to the Congregational ministry and became pastor at 
Worthington, Mass., where he remained until 1893. He 
,vas instructor in Biblical literature at Yale University, 
1893-1899; 1rliner Professor of Hebrew, Cognate Lan
guages and Biblical Literature at Congregational College 
of McGill University, 1899-1908; Professor of Hebrew 
Language and Literature at Auburn Theological Sen1-
inary, 1908-1938, and no,v Professor Emeritus. He 
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received fron1 Yale University the degree of Doctor of 
Philosophy in 1894, and from Temple University the 
degree of Doctor of Divinity in 1916. I-Ie is the author 
of An Introduction to the Old Testament, Chronologically 
.A. rranged. 

Josephine Thorp Rice, wife of Dr. Creehnan, has 
,vritten some lyric poen1s which have been published. She 
is also a collector of antiques and has contributed articles 
on the subject to magazines. 

The Rev. Dr. and Mrs. Creelman reside in Auburn, 
N. Y. Their summer home is at ,,r orthington, lv!ass. 
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F. 

173. 
George M. Rice, son of ( 1) Colonel Willia111 Rice and 

Wealthy Cottrell, his wife, was born in Worthington, 
1'Iass., October 24, 1824; married, September 6, 1848, Jane 
E. Burr, daughter of Ames Burr, of ,v orthington, 11:ass., 
and Relief Eager, his ,vif e. 

Children. 

174. Emma Jane Rice. 

183. Arthur George Rice. 

190. Walter Bush Rice. 

George M. Rice removed to Laporte, Ind., about 1851; 
later resided in Oswego, Ill.; removed to Champaign, Ill., 
in 1865; and then settled at Belle Plaine, Ia., where he 
died on October 16, 1902. Jane E. Burr, his widow, died 
February 28, 1912. 

174. 

Emma Jane Rice, daughter of (173) George M. Rice 
and Jane E. Burr, his wife, was born in Worthington, 
Mass., August 3, 1850; married, September 27, 1876, Henry 
Benjamin Hidy. 

Children. 

175. Clarence Rice Hidy. 

178. Archibald Bush Hidy. 

181. Florence Hidy, b. June 3, 1881; d. November 28, 1886. 

182. Henry Burr Hidy, b. June 7, 1887; 
d., unmarried, August 27, 1911. 

Henry Benjamin Hidy was born probably in Davis, 
Ill. He lived with an uncle on a farm near there until 
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he ,va~ t\,relvc years old, and after,vards ,vorkecl at f ar111 

labor. He resided in Belle Plaine, Ia., and died October 
G, 1931. 

Emma Jane Rice, wife of Henry Benjamin Hidy, 
died January 25, 1930. 

175. 

Clarence Rice Hidy, son of (174) Emma Jane Rice and 
Henry Benjamin Hidy, her husband, was born October 
27, 1877; married, September 3, 1904, Florence Arloine 
Andrews, daughter of George W. Andrews, of :N[ankato, 
Minn., and Florence Eitel, his wife. 

Children. 

176. Bettina Arloine Hidy. 

177. Josephine Emma Hidy, b. September 5, 1911. 

From 1901 until 1929 Clarence· Rice Hidy was in the 
employ of the Minnesota Soap Company of Saint Paul, 
11inn., and its successor, Haskins Bros. & Co., as a sales
man. For the next five years he and his wife were with 
the Schell Bros. Circus, in which they were interested, 
traveling out of Saint Paul, Minn.; and since 1935 Mr. and 
Mrs. I-Iidy have been the proprietors of Las Palmas Court, 
Laredo, Texas. 

176. 

Bettina Arloine Hidy, daughter of (175) Clarence Rice 
Hidy and Florence Arloine Andrews, his wife, ,vas born 
lviay 31, 1905; n1arried, September 23, 1936, Fenwick 
Newell. 

Fen,vick N ff\Ve 11, son of Arthur St. Clair Newell and 
Ellen Elizabeth Osgood, his ,vife, was born in Waterloo, 
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Ontario, Canada, May 27, 1890. I-Iis father, a native of 
Illinois, was A111erica11 Consular Agent at vv· aterloo for 
a nun1ber of years. After graduation fro1n the "\Vaterloo 
Academy Fenwick Ne,vell attended the 1\1:ontreal College 
of Pharmacy for a year, and then studied voice in Chicago 
and later in Ne,v York. For approximately twenty years 
he toured extensively in concert work, first as a member 
of a male quartette and later as tenor soloist with his own 
company. He is now in charge of the vocal department 
of the Wurlitzer School of Music in Buffalo, N. Y. 

Mr. and Mrs. Newell reside in Buffalo, N. Y. 

178. 

Archibald Bush Hidy, son of (174) Emma Jane Rice 
and Henry Benjamin Hidy, her husband, was born No
vember 5, 1879; married, April 29, 1909, Isabel Richmond 
(b. November 11, 1879), daughter of Frank Earll Rich
mond, of Lyons, N. Y., later of New Orleans, La., and 
Grace Wal ton, his wife. 

Children. 

179. Archibald Bush Hidy, Jr., b. February 21, 1910. 

180. Allan Richmond Hidy, b. April 14, 1911. 

Archibald Bush Hidy worked with his father in the ., 

business of buying and selling cattle in Iowa and in 
operating farms. He then removed to the West and ,vas 
connected with the United States Shipping Board for a 
number of years, and later ,vas in charge of a large ware
house. He has not been in active business for several 
years. 

Mr. and Mrs. Hidy reside in Seattle, Wash. 



104 

183. 
Arthur George Rice, son of (173) George M. Rice and 

Jane E. Burr, his wife, was born in Laporte, Ind., August 
17, 1852; married, June 25, 1879, Kate Barber Ward, 
daughter of Horatio Nelson Ward, of Cleveland, Ohio, 
later of Berlin, ¥,Tis., and Harriet Ella Barber, his wife. 

Children. 
184. Katharine Lucy Rice, b. December 10, 1892; 

unmarried. 

185. Arthur Ward Rice. 

Arthur George Rice was brought up on a farm near 
Aurora, Ill., and when about sixteen years old went to 
Milwaukee, Wis., and entered the employ of his uncle, 
(193) John Rice, who then conducted a wholesale drug 
business under the firm name of Rice & Rising. After his 
marriage he lived in Faribault, Minn., for a year, and 
then settled in Saint Paul, Minn. He was President of 
the Minnesota Soap Company of Saint Paul until 1911, 
when it was consolidated with Haskins Bros. & Co. of 
Omaha, Neb., and he then retired from business. He died 
June 5, 1936. Kate Barber Ward, his wife, died October 
1, 1921. 

185. 
Arthur Ward Rice, son of (183) Arthur George Rice 

and Kate Barber Ward, his wife, was born in Saint Paul, 
~f inn., October 25, 1897; married, Octo her 27, 1919, 
Katherine A. Sullivan, daughter of Cyrus Sullivan, of Bur
ford, Ontario, Canada, and Dai$y Ellerby, his wife. 

Children. 
186. Margaret Louise Rice, b. September 8, 1920. 

187. Dorothy Katharine Rice, b. July 26, 1923. 

188. Arthur George Rice, 2d, b. June 30, 1929. 

189. Katharine Barbara Rice, b .. l\pril 19, 1933. 
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Arthur Ward Rice attended the Saint Paul (11inn.) 
Academy. In 1917 he enlisted in the J\1edical Corps and 
,vas stationed at Fort Riley, Kan., and later was trans
ferred to the Field Artillery and stationed at Camp 
Zachary Taylor, Louisville, Ky. After his discharge from 
the United States Army he entered the e1nploy of Haskins 
Bros. & Co. at Saint Paul. In 1922 he went to California 
and became assistant ca1nera man with the Universal 
Studio at Hollywood. He is not now engaged in business. 

Mr. and Mrs. Rice reside in Eugene, Ore. 

190. 

Walter Bush Rice, son of (173) George M. Rice and 
Jane E. Burr, his wife, was born in Oswego, Ill., June 27, 
1855; married, May 4, 1882, Emma S. Sercomb, daughter 
of John Sercomb, of Milwauke-e, Wis., and Emma Cayme, 
his wife; no children. 

After attending school in Champaign, Ill., Walter 
Bush Rice went to Milwaukee, Wis., and entered the 
wholesale drug business then conducted by his uncle-, 
(193) John Rice, under the firm name of Rice & Rising, 
remaining in that business until his death. He resided 
in Wauwatosa, Wis., and died April 5, 1906. 

Emma S. Sercomb, widow of Walter Bush Rice-, re
sides in Wauwatosa, Wis. 
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192. 

General James Ola,y Rice, son of ( 1) Colonel William 
Rice and Wealthy Cottrell, his wife, ,vas born in Worth
ington, Mass., December 27, 1828; married, December 10, 
1862, Josephine Thorp, daughter of George B. Thorp, of 
N e,v York City, and Julia Eliza An1os, his second ,vif e ; 
no children. 

James Clay Rice ,vas graduated from Yale Uni
versity in 1854. While in college he wrote a history of 
Worthington, Mass. He took charge of a seminary at 
Natchez, 11iss., and also studied law; then came to New 
York City and continued the study of law, was admitted 
to the bar in 1856, and practiced in that city. On May 10, 
1861, he was mustered in as First Lieutenant of the Thirty
ninth New York Volunteers, or "Garibaldi Guards," 
and was present with that regiment at the battle of First 
Bull Run. He was discharged from the Thirty-ninth 
Regiment on September 12, 1861, and the following day 
was commissioned Lieutenant Colonel of the Forty-fourth 
New York Volunteers. The Forty-fourth Regiment, also 
called the '' Ellsworth Avengers,'' organized in Albany, 
N. Y., ,vas mustered into service on September 24, 1861, 
and participated with distinction in the Peninsular cam
paign. It ,vas at the siege of Yorktown and Hanover 
Court House, and in the Seven Days' Battles-1\![echanics
ville, Gaines's 11ill, White Oak Swa1np and 1\Ialvern Hill. 
I..iieutenant Colonel Rice commanded the regiment at 
::\1alvern Hill and three days later, on July 4, 1862, he 
becan1e its Colonel. The Forty-£ ourth Regin1ent also 
fought in the battle of Second Bull Run and in the Chan
ce llorsvi Ile can1paign. 
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Colonel Rice's best-remembered service in the Civil 
\\Tar ,vas rendered at Little Round Top, in Gettysburg, 
July 2, 1863. In the afternoon of that day the Forty
fourth Nevv York and the other three regin1ents of the 
Third Brigade, First Division, Fifth Arn1y Corps, 
under command of Colonel Vincent, took possession of 
Little Round Top. A few minutes after their arrival 
they were confronted by seven Con£ ederate regiments, 
and repeated assaults were made by the Southern troops 
on the key position occupied by Colonel Vincent's com
mand. After a time the Union forces were reinforced 
by a battery, and by a regiment from General Weed's 
Brigade, the other three regiments of which arrived a 
little later. The battle at Little Round Top, lasting a 
couple of hours, was spectacular as well as destruc
tive, and before it was secured for the Union army the 
losses on both sides reached high totals. Colonel Vincent 
fell early in the fighting and the command of the Third 
Brigade devolved on Colonel Rice. 

On August 17, 1863, for his bravery at Gettysburg, 
Colonel Rice was promoted to the rank of Brigadier Gen
eral of volunteers. He was trans£ erred from the Fifth 
Corps to the First Corps, and assigned to the command 
of the Second Brigade of General Meredith's Division. 
The regiments of his new command were the Seventy
sixth, Eighty-fourth and One hundred and forty-seventh 
New York. General Rice participated in some of the 
actions incident to the operations in Virginia in the fall 
of 1863, including those at Gainesville and Haymarket, 
October 19, and the Mine Run campaign at the end of 
November and the beginning of December. In March, 
1864, the First Corps was merged in the Fifth, and Gen
eral Rice's Brigade ,vas included in General Wadsworth's 
Division. His regiments took part in the opening battles 
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at the Wilderness, May 5 and 6, 1864, and at Spotsylvania 
four days later. About noon on Tuiay 10, 1864, follo,ving 
an encounter at Laurel Hill, near Spotsylvania Court 
House, as General Rice was superintending arrangements 
for having his regi1nents relieved he was struck by a 
sharpshooter's bullet and mortally wounded. I-Iis last 
words were: "Turn my face to the enemy." His body 
was taken to Albany, N. Y., and there interred in the 
Rural Cen1etery with civic and military honors. 

Josephine Thorp, widow of General James Clay Rice, 
\Vas born July 1, 1836, and died at Norwalk, Conn., No
vember 22, 1876. She was buried in the Rural Cemetery, 
.A..lbany, N. Y. 
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H. 

193. 

John Rice, son of (1) Colonel William Rice and 
Wealthy Cottrell, his wife, was born in Worthington, 
Mass., Septe1nber 18, 1831; married, September 18, 1873, 
Eliza Blake, daughter of Eli Whitney Blake, of New 
Haven, Conn., and Eliza Maria O'Brien, his wife, and 
,vido,v of ,T ohn F. Seely, of Des Moines, Ia. 

Children. 

194. Eliza Maria O'Brien Rice, b. Septe1nber 13, 1876; 
unmarried. 

195. John Pierrepont Rice. 

John Rice conducted a wholesale drug business in 
~1ilwaukee, vVis., under the firm name of Rice & Rising. 
During the latter part of his life he lived in Europe. He 
died in Berlin, Germany, December 22, 1897. Eliza Blake, 
his widow, died May 3, 1917. 

195. 

John Pierrepont Rice, son of (193) John Rice and 
Eliza Blake, his wife, was born in New York City, :rvrarch 
22, 1879; married, July 8, 1914, Ethel M. Pool, daughter 
of Joseph Pool, of New York City, and Harriet Ely Red
ington, his wife; no children. 

John Pierrepont Rice studied and traveled in Europe, 
for five years before entering· Yale University, from which 
he ,vas graduated in 1900. He engaged in post-graduate 
study at the Sorbonne, Paris, the Biblioteca Laurenziana, 
Florence, and elsewhere. In 1909 he received the degree 
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of Doctor of Philosophy from Yale University. He was 
instructor in French at Yale, 1903-1909; instructor, 1910-
1912, and assistant professor, 1913-1924, of Romance lan
guages at Williams College; and since then has been pro
fessor and head of the department of Romance languages 
at the University of Buffalo. In 1919-1920 he was visiting 
professor to Yale in China; and in 1929-1930, visiting 
professor to the Italian universities, on the Westinghouse 
Foundation. He is a contributor to the Hispanic An
thology, and to reviews and magazines. 

Dr. and Mrs. Rice reside in Buffalo, N. Y. 



MEMORANDA. 





115 

INDEX. 

[ Co111prises family and 1·elated nan1es 111entioJ1ecl 

in co1npilation.] 

A PAGE PAGE 

Adams, Katharine ....... 42 Blake, Eli Whitney ...... 111 
Kenneth Palmer ....... 44 Eliza ................ 111 
Lawrence Rice ...... 42, 44 Bohun, Elizabeth de ...... 13 
Margaret Palmer ...... 42 Humphrey de .......... 13 
;\farion Maynard ... 42, 43 William de ............ 13 
Palmer . . . . . . . . . . . . . 42 Boyd, IJ:i vid l. .......... 84 
Richard Knight . . . . . . 42 :Margaret Wood ....... 84 
William Rice ....... 42, 43 Bradford, Lydia Lush .... 74 
\Villiam White ....... . 42 Bridge, Edward Hatfield .. 63 

Adela of France . . . . . . . . . 9 Helen Anderson ........ 63 
Adkins, Albert Rathbone .. 60 Brown, Mary ........... 19 

Grace McClure Olcott ... 60 William ............... 19 
Leonard Dawson .... 60, 61 I Bryan, Sarah ............ 28 
Leonard Dawson, Jr. . . 60 Buck, Grace Maynard ..... 49 
William Hughlett ...... 61 Margaret Wells ... .49, 50 
William Hughlett, 2d ... 60 Samuel Wells ..... .49, 50 

Aitken, Andrew Harry .... 46 Buell, Elizabeth Winslow .. 81 
Ione .................. 46 Henry Charles ........ 82 

Alf red the Great . . . . . . . . 9 Henry Dwight ......... 81 
Ambrunn, Gertrude .... 48, 49 Raymond Leslie .... 81, 82 

Karl .................. 48 Burr, Ames ............ 101 
Amos, Julia Eliza ....... 107 Jane E. . ............ 101 
Andrews, Florence Arloine.102 Bush, Annabella ...... 79, 85 

George W ............ 102 Archibald McClure ... 79, 84 
Anne of Russia ....... 11, 13 Caroline Augusta ...... 79 
Archibald, Pearl Merriam .. 69 Eleanor Louise ........ 84 
Arletta . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9 Julia Howard ......... 83 
Armsby, Joanna Perry .... 80 Mary Frances ...... 79, 80 
Arnold, Benjamin Wal- Orry ................. 79 

worth ............... 74 Walter Ralph ......... 79 
Dorothy Treat ......... 74 Walter Rice .... 79, 83, 84 

Ayres, Anne ............. 48 

B 
C 

Callan, Barbara Alden .... 56 
Bagg, Jessie M .......... 82 Elisabeth Marvin ...... 56 
Bah . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5 Francis Marvin ....... 56 
Baldwin, Henry .......... 28 Peter Jay ............. 56 

John .............. 28, 29 Camp, Sophia Hale ...... 92 
Mary .............. 28, 29 Carpender, Charles J . .... 56 
Sylvester .............. 28 Moncure Conway ...... 56 

Tblclv:in V. . ............ 9 Moncure Conway, Jr . .. 56 
Barber, Harriet Ella ..... 104 Cassin, Anna ........... 65 
Barker, Velma .......... 47 John J ............. · ... 65 
Beatrix ................. 11 Cayme, Emma .......... 105 
Bell, Grace Hazelton ...... 61 Cecilt ................... 4 
Bent, Agnes ............ 22 Charlemagne .......... 9, 11 
Berenger IV., Raymond ... 11 Cicely .................. 5 
Bernington, Agnes ....... 33 Clapp, John .......... 36, 37 
Bcsbeth, Mary ........... 19 Lucinda Otis ....... 29, 38 

Thomas ............... 19 Richard ............... 31 
Birdsall. Aitken ......... 46, Samuel ...... 31, 32, 37, 38 

Clarence .............. 46 \ Stephen ............ 32, 35 
Edgar l\lavnard ........ 46 1 Thomas • • • • • · · · · · · · · · · 31 I 
Frances \Vestervelt. . 46, 47 : Clarke. Cornelia Ellery .... 68 
Janice ................ 46 i Dumont ............... 68 
Julian Kellogg ...... 46, 47 · Dumont, Jr. .......... 68 

PAGE 
James McClure ........ 68 
Phebe Ann ......... 68, 69 

Codevog, Coel . . . . . . . . . . . 3 
Cogswell, Arnold ........ 74 

Bradford .............. 73 
Cornelia Ledvard ...... 74 
Cornelia McClure. 73, 75, 76 
Dorothy Arnold . : ..... 7 4 
Grace McClure 

Dixon ........... 73, 76 
Ledyard ........... 7 3, 7 4 
Ledyard, Jr. . ...... 7 3, 7 4 
Mason Fitch .......... 74 

Cooke, Margaret ......... 20 
Nicholas .............. 20 

Cooper, Henry Roberts .... 82 
Margaret .............. 82 

Cottrell, Asa ......... 29, 38 
Nicholas .. 25, 26, 27, 28, 29 
vVealthy 

25, 3~ 31, 3~ 39, 40 
Courteney, Alice de .... 10, 11 
Cowee, David ........... 84 

Mary Louise .......... 84 
Cox, Nancy ............. 98 
Craigmiles, Elizabeth ..... 53 
Cramer, Ambrose ........ 69 

Elizabeth Skinner ...... 69 
Creel man, Harlan .... 98, 99 

\Villiam ............... 98 

D 
Dawson, Mary .......... 61 
Ddy, Elider . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5 
Dietrich, Flora Mae ...... 81 
Dixon, Nathan Fellows 

66, 67, 72, 73 
Phebe Ann ...... 66, 67, 72 

Draves, Augusta ......... 44 
Du Chateau, Abelard 

Leslie ............... 93 
Arthur H ............. 93 

Dune, Meredith ap Henry. 5 
Dwelley, Lucy ........ 37, 38 

Richard ............... 38 
Dwight, Caroline Bush .... 82 

Frances March ..... 80, 81 
Henry Williams .... 80, 82 
IIcmy \Vil Iiams, 3d .... 80 
Lois Chidsey ........... 81 
Richard Henry 

\Vinslow ......... 80, 81 
\Vinslow ........... 80, 81 



116 

E PAGE 

Eager, Relief ........... 101 
Earca, Fergus Mor Mac. . 9 
Edmund II. of England. . . 9 
Edward the Exile . . . . . . . . 9 
Edward I. of England .. 11, 13 
Edwards, Barbara McMath. 70 

Harold ................ 70 
Eitel. Florence ......... 102 
Eleai10r of Aquitaine ...... 10 
Eleanor of Castile ....... 13 
Eleanor of Provence ...... 11 
Eliot, Charles William .... 97 

Rosamond ............. 96 
Samuel Atkins ......... 96 

Elizabeth of England ..... 13 
Ellerby, Daisy .......... 104 
Ellery, Cornelia .......... 68 
Ennengard .............. 10 
Eva .................... 6 
Eynion ................. 4 

F 
Farrell, Johanna ......... SO 
Fisher, Charles Wiley ..... 92 

Emma ................ 92 
Fitz Alan, Elizabeth ..... . 13 

Richard .............. . 13 
Fitz Gerald, Shepler Ward. 88 

Shepler Ward, Jr ...... 88 
William Taylor ........ 88 

Fitz Uryan, Griffith ap 
Nicholas ............ 5 

Nicholas ap Phillip . . . . . 5 
Phillip ap Elider . . . . . . . 5 
Rice ap Griffith ...... 7, 15 
Rice ap Thomas ....... 6 
Thomas ap Griffith . . . . . 6 

Flint, C. Littledale ....... 83 
Hilda Pauline ......... 83 

Foster, Susan ........... 59 
Fouchette, Florence ....... 87 
Fulco V ................ 10 

PAGE 

Ralph ................. 33 
Temperance ..... 3.2, 33, 35 

Green, Joseph ........... 24 
Mary .............. 23, 24 
Sarah ................. 23 

Grenway, Ann ........... 34 
Griffith ................. 4 

Elizabeth . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6 
Howell ap ............ 6 
John .................. 6 
Rice ap ........... 1, 7, 15 

Gronwey ................ 4 
Grove, David Sheasley .... 86 

Lillian Alleine ......... 86 
Guiney, John ............ SO 

Patrick William ....... 50 
Patrick William, Jr .. 50, 51 

Gurwared ............... 4 
Gwilliam, Henry ap . . . . . . 6 

H 
Hale, N ctthan ............ 92 
Hales, Alice de .......... 12 

Roger de ............• 12 
Hay, Kathryn ........... 51 
Hayes, Mary Jane ....... 42 
Hazlewood, Archibald .... 48 

Louis Sa vels ....... 48, 49 
Mabel ............... 48 
Samuel ............... 48 
\Vebster .............. 48 
Webster Karl ......... .48 

Helias .................. 10 
Henry I. of England . . . . . 9 
Henry I. of France .. 9, 11, 13 
Henry II. of England ..... 10 
Henry III. of Brabant .... 11 
Henry III. of England 11, 12 
Hickey, Amanda Caroline .. 51 

Joseph Howard ........ 51 
Hickox, Frances C. . ..... 44 

Samuel N ............. 44 

G 
Hidy, Allan Richmond ... 103 

Archibald Bush ... 101, 103 
Galusha, Sarah D. . ...... 44 ~rc~ibali ~~sh, Jr .... 103 
Gardner, John H ......... 66 Clttma R' ome .. ·1·0·1· rn~ 

John H., Jr ........ 65, 66 Flarence ice . . . . . '101 
Julia Jacques 6 5 66 orence ............ . 

· · · · · · · ' Henry Benjamin .. 101, 102 
Katharine Jermain ..... 65 H B 10 l 
Susan ................ 65 J enryh. urEr ......... · 102 

Garrison, Audrey Jerome .. 64 osep me mma · · · · • • · 

J PAGE 

Jacob, Mary ......... 35, 36 
Nicholas .............. 3 5 

Jacques, Julia M ......... 66 
Jermain, Catharine Barc1ay.64 

James B. ............. 64 
Jerome, Eugene Murray .. 62 

Pauline von Schneidau .. 62 
Joan .................... 5 
John of England ..... 10, 11 
Johnson, Albert Rathbone. 61 

Frank Russell ......... 61 
Robert Livingston ...... 61 
Robert Livingston, Jr ... 61 

Jones, Frances .......... 56 

K 
Keeler, Harriet A ........ 65 
Kellogg, Adeline ..... 85, 88 

Archibald .......... 85, 86 
Barbara Louise ........ 87 
Giles ................. 85 
Giles Bacon ........... 85 
Giles Vernon ....... 85, 87 
Giles Vernon, Jr. . ..... 87 
Jane Adeline .......... 86 
Kathryn Annabella ..... 87 
Kenneth ........... 85, 87 
Kenneth, Jr ............ 87 
Mary Abby ....... .45, 85 
Samuel Blair ....... 45, 85 
Walter Bush .......... 87 
William Archibald ..... 87 

King, Marietta .......... 87 
Mary ................. 22 

Knight, Clarissa ......... 42 
Kynbathwye . . . . .. . . . . . . . 4 

L 
La Faye, Margaret . . . . . . 3 
Lane, Cuthbert P ....... .47 

Henry Cuthbert ........ 47 
Herbert Vaughn ...... .47 
Mary Abby ........... 47 
Shirley Frances ....... 47 

Leahy, Mary ............ 86 
Lewis, Burdette Gibson •. 69 

Burdette Gibson, Jr. . ... 69 
Little, Ephraim ......... 3 7 

Mercy ............. 36, 37 
Thomas ............... 36 

Llarch .................. 3 
Lloarch ................. 4 
Lyderic ................. 9 

Ch I C Hopkinson, Frances S .. 96, 97. 
ar es . . ........... 64 H f d M Ab 

Emily Olcott .......... 64 os or ' ary by ..... 45 M 
Harry Cleveland ....... 64 Hostettler, Hazel ........ 71 

Gerolus .(or Gerlois) ....... 3 William T ......... · ... 71 Mabel .................. 5 
Gibson, Alicia ........... 21 Hough, Martha .......... 55 Malcolm III. of Scotland. . 9 
Gilbert, Anna Bagg ...... 83 Ho

1
w

1
ard, James Leland ... 83 Mann, Florence ......... 93

5 Gill, Hannah ......... 31, 32 o 
1
m .............. 13, 14 Manning, Sarah Augusta .. 7 

Thomas ............... 32 Ju ia • .............. 83, 84 March, Alden ..... 79, 80, 83 
Gillmore, Edna ......... .46 Katharine ......... 1, 7, 15 Caroline ........ 79, 80, 81 
Gladis .................. 5 Robert ............. 13, 14 Eleanor Kingsbury ..... 83 
Goodenow, Edmund ....... 2 7 , Thomas · .. · · • • • • • • • • • • 14 Helen ................ 79 

Hannah ............ 26, 27 i Howland, Desire ..... 33, 34 Henry ............. 79, 80 
Goold, Fanny .......... .. 79 I Humphrey ............ 34 Joanna ............... 84 
Gordon, Jessie Anderson .. 63 : John • • • • • .. • • • • • • • • • •. 34 l\fargaret .............. 4, 9 
Gorham, James .......... 33 j Hull, Caroline V ......... 66 :Margaret of France ...... 11 

John .............. 33, 34 I Humbet~t ~I. ............. 11 j l\,Iary ................... 11 
John, Jr ........... 34, 3 5 1 Hyn, S1sc1Ite ap ......... S Masters, Abner .......... 91 



. PAGE I N PAGE 

~at!}~a of England ...... 10 Newell, Arthur St. Clair 10) 
~, at~ a of Flanders . . . . . 9 Fenwick 10? · 10 ~3 
J.vlatilda oi Scotland . . . . . . 9 · · · · · · · · · -, 
Maynard, Amanda Temple 

A. l 41,42 
• rno d ............... 44 
Arnold Lyndon ....... .41 
Augusta Lydia ..... 41, 48 
Clara Adams ... .41, 49, 50 
Clara Kellogg ......... 45 
Edgar Augustus . 41, 45, 85 
Ellen P .............. .41 
Emeline Rice , ......... 41 
Fannie Sanderson ...... 45 
Grace ................. 45 
Katharine Knight ...... 45 
Martha B. ............ 41 
Mary Abby ....... .45, 46 
Nellie Augusta ........ 45 
Theodore Cecil ..... 41, 44 

:cCartney, Frances ..... 86 
cClure, Ann ........... 72 
Annie Dixon ....... 67, 68 
Archibald 

53, 54, 55, 67, 71, 95 
Archibald, Jr. . ........ 71 
Archibald Jermain ... 64, 65 
Barbara ............... 72 
Barclay Jermain ....... 65 
Cornelia ........ 53, 73, 74 
Douglas Olcott ........ 72 
Elizabeth .......... 69, 71 
Emeline ........... 53, 58 
Emma .......... 54, 55, 56 
Grae~ ....... 53, 67, 72, 73 
Harnet ............ 67, 70 
James ................ 53 
J arnes Gore King 

53, 66, 67, 72 
James Gore King, Jr .. 67, 69 
James Gore King, 3d ... 69 
Julia Jermain ......... 64 
Nathan Dixon.63, 67, 71, 72 
Nathan Dixon, Jr ..... 72 
Priscilla D. . .......... 72 
Susan Elizabeth .. 53, 65, 66 
William Henry ..... 53, 64 

McDowell, Hannah ...... 95 
McKinney, Edward N .... 57 

Laurence .............. 57 
McLeod, Kathryn ....... 81 
McMasters, Donald Rice 

92, 93 
Edward Wilson ....... 91 
Elizabeth Janet ........ 92 
Harriet Lucinda ...... 91 
Marjorie Camp ..... 92, 93 
Susan Woodbridge ..... 91 
\Villiam P. . ........... 91 
William Rice ...... 91, 92 

McMath, Marian H. . .... 70 
Mohler, Laura May ..... 82 
Moleyns, Catherine de ... 14 

William de ........... 14 
Morithigne . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5 
Morr ................... 3 
Mowbray, John de ..... 12, 13 

Margaret .............. 13 
Roger de ............. 13 
Thomas ............... 13 

~fueller, Louisa ......... 48 

0 
O'Brien, Eliza Maria ... 111 
Olcott, Douglas \Vorth. 58, 62 

Douglas \Vorth Jr 6') 63 D di ' .. -, 
Eu. ey ............... 59 

mily ............. 62 63 
Emma Marvin ...... 58: 59 
Gra<;e McClure ..... 58, 59 
Lomse Sheldon .. 62, 63, 72 
Martha ............... 63 
Pam~la ............... 63 
Pauline Jerome ........ 62 
Robert ............. 58 59 
Robert, 2d ........... '. 63 
Thomas ............ 58 63 
Thomas Worth ....... '. 58 

0~~004, Ellen Elizabeth .. 102 
0 Sullivan, Abigail Frances 

65 
M~ry Catherine ....... 65 
~.hchael Florence ...... 65 

Otis, Hannah ........... 32 
Job ................ 36, 37 
John ........... 32, 35, 36 
John, Jr ........... 35, 36 
Mary .............. 34, 35 
Mercy ............. 36 37 
Richard ............ 35: 36 

p 
Pa6mer, Abraham ........ 29 

race .............. 42 43 
Henry L. .......... 42' 43 
Rebecca ........... 2s: 29 
Walter ................ 29 

~arker, Anna Fenn ...... 96 
asgen ................. 3 

Pendleton, Brian ........ 26 
Dorothy ........... 26 27 
James ............. 26

1 

27 
PepO?n, Caroline Dwight.'. 58 
Pe:kms, Ella Jane ...... 43 
:h!liP III. of France .... 11 

htllip .................. 5 
Plantagenet, Geoffrey ..... 10 

Henry ................ 12 
Joan .................. 12 
Margaret ............. 12 
Thomas ............... 12 

Pool, Ethel M. . ........ 111 
Joseph ............... 111 

Pruyn, Harriet Langdon .. 96 
John Van Schaick 

Lansing ............. 96 

R 
Randall, John .......... 27 

John, Jr. . ......... 28, 29 
Rebecca ........ 27, 28, 29 

Rasor, Mary Verennea ... 64 
Rathbone. Albert ........ 60 

Anna Talcott ....... 60, 61 
Clarence .............. 60 
Grace Olcott ....... 60 61 

Redington. Harriet Ely .. '111 
Reged, U ryan . . . . . . . . . . 3 

117 

PAGE 

Reilly, Sarah Jane ....... 47 
Rev~ll, Emma ........... 34 

N 1cholas . . . . ,)4 Rh .......... , 
. yne .................. 3 

Rice, Andrew Eliot ....... 97 
Anna .............. 22, 23 
Arthur George .... 101, 104 
Arthur George, 2d .... 104 
Arthur \Varel .... 104, 105 
Benjamin .......... 19, 23 
Catherine ............. 64 
Charles ............... 23 
Dorothy Katharine .... 104 
Ebenezer .. 19. 20. 21, 22, 23 
Edmund ... 1, 17, 18, 19, 22 
Edward ............... 22 
Elider ap ............. 5 
Eliza_ Maria O'Brien .. 111 
Emeline Clapp ........ 39 
Emma Jane ...... 101, 102 
George M ......... 39, 101 
Griffith .............. 6, 7 
of Iskennen . . . . . . . . . . 4 
James Clay 

39, 84, 107, 108, 109 
John ..... 39, 104, 105 111 
John Pierrepont .... .'. 111 
Joseph ......... 23, 24 39 
Josephine Thorp . 9 5, 98, 99 
Katharine Barbara .... 104 
Katharine Lucy ...... 104 
Kat~arine McDowell. 95, 97 
Lucmda Otis ...... 39, 91 
Lydia Green ....... 39, 41 
:argaret Louise ...... 104 

ary Green .......... 39 
~amela Hopkinson ..... 97 

eter Eliot ........... 97 
Rebecca Cottrell .... 39, 79 
Susan Tracy 

39, 53, 54, 95, 98 
T~omas ........ 17, 22, 23 
Timothy Eliot ......... 97 
Walter Bush ..... 101, 105 
Wealthy Ann ......... 39 
\Villiam ...... 1, 3. 7, 9. 15 

17, 22, 24, 30. 38. 39. 40 
William A. . .... 39, 53 95 
W~lliam Gorham .... 95: 96 
W~ll\am Gorham, Jr .. 96, 97 
Wilham Pruyn Eliot ... 97 

Richardson, Mary T ..... 76 
Richmond, Frank Earll .. 103 

Isabel ............... 103 
Robert the ~trong ...... 9, 11 
Robert I. of Normandy. . . 9 
Robert II. of France . . . . 9 
Robinson, Alice .......... 56 
Roessle, Marian Louise ... 57 
Root, Edward Wales .. 76 77 

EJ"h ' i u ................ 77 
John Buttrick ......... 76 

s 
Sage. Cornelia Cogswell 

D . 7 5, 76 
avid ................ 75 

Dean ................. 75 
Henry Manning .... 75, 76 
Henry :Manning, Jr. ... 75 



118 

PAGE 

St. John, John . . . . . . . . . . 6 
Katherine . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6 

Sancho III .............. 11 
Sanford, Jane ........... 65 

Rollin Brewster ....... 65 
Sa vels, Samuel .......... 41 
Seely, Hannah .......... 95 

Samuel Satterlee ...... 9 5 
Segrave, Elizabeth de .. 12, 13 

Jolm de .............. 12 
Sercomb, Emma S ....... 105 

John ................. 105 
Sharp ( ? ) , Abigail ....... 31 
Sharrar, Margaret ....... 70 
Short, Rebecca .......... 29 
Skinner, Charles Denison .. 43 

Margaret Desire ....... 43 
Morgan Currier ...... 43 
Susan ................ 69 

Stalham, Elizabeth .... 20, 21 
John .................. 21 

Standish, Myles ......... 43 
Stencel, Eleanor ......... 92' 

Joseph D. . ........... 92 
Strong, Anthony M ....... 54 

Elisabeth ........... 54, 55 
Stuart, Anne ............ 70 

Harriet ............... 70 
Margaret J. . .......... 70 
Robert ................ 70 
Robert Douglas ........ 70 
Robert Douglas, Jr. . .. 70 

Sturdy, Harry ........•. 86 
Herbert Francis ....... 86 

Sturtevant, Mary .....•.. 37 
Samuel ............... 37 

Sullivan, Cyrus ........ 104 
Katherine A. . ....... 104 

Suttle, John Spencer .•... 47 
Marion ............... 47 

Swan, Harriet Palmer 
66, 67, 72 

T PAGE 

Taillefer, Aymer de ..... 10 
Isabel de .......... 10, 11 

Talcott, Angelica Bogart .. 60 
Tamazine (or Thomasine) 

17, 18, 22 
Tendring, Alice ......... 14 

William ............... 14 
Thomas, Harriet ........ 74 

of Savoy ............. 11 
Thompson, Louis Thomas, 

Jr .................. 87 
Thomson (or Thompson), 

Mary ................. 21 
Thorp, George B. . ...... 107 

Josephine ........ 107, 109 
Tilley, Elizabeth ......... 34 

John ................. 34 
Tilney, Agnes ........... 14 

Hugh ................. 14 
Philip ................ 14 

Trout, L. Adessa ........ 71 

u 
Uras, David ........•... 5 

Gladis . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5 
Uttley, Annie Martin •.•. 57 

V 
Vanderpoel, Henry .." ... dams. 59 

Henry Adams, Jr. . ••.. 59 
Isaac ................. 59 

Voed, Gwath . . . • • . . . . . . . 5 
von Schneidau, Paulina ... 62 
V oythes, Griffith ap Llew-

ellin . . . . . . . . . . . . . • . • 5 

w 
\Vait, Sarah Marie ....•. 54 
Walcott, John Cotton •... 7 6 

Robert .....•.......•.. 76 
Wales, Clara ............ 77 

PAGE 

\Valsh, Mary ........... 65 
\Valton, Grace .......... 103 
Ward, Horatio Nelson ... 104 

Kate Barber .......... 104 
\Varren, Anna .......... 36 

Richard ........... 36, 37 
\Vebb, Mary Anne ....... 83 
\Vebster, Winifred ....... 20 
Wheeler, Rachel ......... 23 
Whitlock, Herbert Percy .. 66 

Thomas ............... 66 
William the Conqueror . . . 9 
William V. . ............ 10 
\Villiams, Alice ....... 55, 57 

Bethia .......... 19, 20, 21 
Chauncey Pratt ..... 55, 56 
Chauncey Pratt, 3d .. 55, 57 
Chauncey Pratt, 4th .... 57 
Elisabeth McClure ... 5 5, 56 
Ephraim ........•.. 21, 80 
Peter Russell .......... 57 
Robert ..........•.. 20, 21 
Stephen ............ 20, 21 
Thomas ............... 20 

Willis, Jane ............. 28 
Wilson, John ........•••. 39 
Winslow, Mary Jane ..•.. 80 
Wise, Joseph ............ 21 

Sarah ..............•.. 21 
Woehnert, Albert Edward. 57 

Marion Russell ....••.. 57 
W oychek, Elizabeth .•.•.. 92 
Wright, Mary .......•••. 24 

y 
Yerworth ........•.•..•. 6 
Young, Elizabeth •.•••... 84 

z 
Zunker, Gottlieb .••.•.... 44 

Lillian ..........•••... 44 


